Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAF. _AB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/‘5. Page 1 of 49 PagelD 404



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 Page 2 of 49 PagelD 405 I

SR vrmpx e

| gse. 73|_

A14:04 .66
A14.62] X
470

El 18126
20025401 33"

S 0|
532493
CEEEET]

38-45-53)

FABIAN, MICHAE. A

AR
GILROY,SCOTT
[GILRGY.SCOTT

SE2PHING_{ER
FE[FHINE bR

F|FINP ER
- L

H()WARD SUSAN
IGLIRGIS, WA_GID F

i35

zonzsazacaﬂ ERGHS
5 08589 GSlND _ER
i SeFT.B0| _ B1[IPEY [ER
|_10661-75] 3151 INE EL
1092 ZE[PH INE[ER
dAnTe wA{IPSY  JER
fhaasas | ESY  |ER
1054273 SE[PEY_|ER FRICIK GARY
i3]
8
1 5
I b 3
March MCR 1 day slays W._nonames, 1ol

Exhibit 1 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 1}



: P . K.«:'!’"‘
Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAF _AB Document 29-1 Filed 02/1 81", Page 3 of 49 PagelD 406



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP:._AB Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/1% Page 4 of 49 PagelD 407

Average pmt of $3,500 to $4,200

Count of MET CRITERIA : per case in this sample
MET CRITERIA Total [Should be 29 out of 64 '
NG 28 44% Medicare payments of $28,550
YES 36 56%
{biank) If applied to stats of 100 one day stays per month
Grand Total 64 with error rate of 44%
$ : 2,217,600
Potential annualized overpayment for one day stays only
Count of ATT PHY
ATT PHY Total Count of DRG
AMAWI, AHMAD 2 DRG Total
- IBARTHOLOMEW, BETH 25 87 1
COMBS, WALLACE E, 1 103 1
DESAI, UTPAL 2 192 1
FABIAN, MICHAEL A 2 203 1
FRICK, GARY 2 249 2
GILROQY,SCOTT 6 21% 252 1
GUIRGIS, WAGID F 1 253 1
HOWARD, SUSAN 1 303 1
KAYYAL, MAZHAR 1 310 1
LANDRIGAN, RICHARD R 1 312 1
MAKARY, WAFIK 1 313 4
MOLPUS, KELLY 3 343 1
MOORE, JAMES 1 352 1
NAMMOUR, HENRI 1 392 1
PATEL, KIRAN 1 603 1
Grand Total 28 639 1
714 1].
743 3
385 4
Grand Tot3 28

Exhibit 2 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 1}






Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

29 PATIENT OF §4 NOT MET FOR MARCH 2009

DRG = RG:NA nt il AP

45% ERROR RATE
Erin Dx=]<PrpDxiDeg  Gbs

87| Traumatic st 20025305721|GILROY,SCOTY _|853.01

BRAIN HEM O|MARCH

Filed 02/18/11 Page 6 of 49 PagelD 409

HOME, SELHhere for 16 hours.

NothMet

Pt feil oui front came in thru ED
did not meet IP criteria. Ptwas

Hoehn

103{Headachas f 20025415553 AMAWI, AHMAD |784.0

HEADACHE J|MARCH

HOME, SELH14 hours.

Pt came in thru the ED with
headache ard increased BP.
Should have been OBS. Pt here

182]Chronic cbsi] 20025252659|KAYYAL, MAZHAR491.22  |OBS CHR BY

__OlMARCH

HOME, SELRhave been OBS

Pt same in thru ED with
questichable pneurncnia. Should)

None

203|Bronchitis & 200252548587|HOWARD, SUSAN493.92

ASTHMA N O|MARCH

HOME, SELH32 hours.

Pt came in thru EC with SOB.
Shoulg have been OBS. Pt here

Rose

249|Perc cardioy; 20025778126/ BARTHOLOMEW, |414.0%

CRNRY ATH 0IMARGH

HOME, SELRhours.

Pt transfer from Florida Hospital
did not meet IP criteria. Should
have been obs. Pt here 27

Kaufman

248]Perc cardiov; 20025401330iBARTHOLOMEW, [414.02

GRN ATH AT O|MARCH

Pt transtemred frem Florida
Hespital for stent placement.
Was here 14 hours, should have

HOME, SELAbeen obs. |nong

252| Other vascul

COMP-REN 0iMARCH

HOME, SELHhours.

Pt here for AV fistula. Sheuld
have been OBS, here for 14

none

20025279439|DESAL UTPAL  |996.73

I

253| Other vascu 20025218056|DESAI, UTPAL _ |440.20

ATHSCL EX O|MARCH

HOME, SELH

Pt here for thrombectorny, not an
inpatient procedure per Paula.
Should have been OBS.

Bums

303)Atherosclero]  20025210194| GUIRGIS. WAGID {414.00

COR ATH UE O|MARCH

HOME, SELH

Pt presented to ER with CP and
hio cardiac disease. He took 3
nitro at home with no relief, he
had 1 in the er with relief, md
notes stale he suspects pt's nitro
is old therefore ineffective. He
did not meet IP criteria. Was
here 11 hours.

Craig

3

-
f=]

Cardiac arrhr 20025183587IPATEL, KIRAN 427.31

ATRIAL FIBH 0iMARCH

HOME, SELH

Pt presented to Port Orange ER
from oui of town with aflb,

previously dx with afib. Pt did no
meet 1P criteria. Here 27 hours..

Mulvey

3

=
B

Syncope & of  20025309228{MAMMOUR, HENH780.2

SYNCOPE A 0|MARCH

HOME, SELRobs.

Pt presented to ED with recent
eplsode of syricope, collapse,

chest fightness. Enzymes and
test neg. Pt should have been

Whittum

March MCR 1 day stays W_no names

Exhibit 3 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 7)

10f3



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 7 of 49 PagelD 410

NotMet

20.PATIENT. OF 64 NOT MET. FOR MARCH.2009. . 5% ERROR RATE
DRG - |DRCNAMET: i : in- 0% Ded

1] Disch Stanud CNGomments
: Pt presented o the ED with
complairits of chest pain. Mormal
Enzymes, EKG etc. Should have
been obs. Pt here 25 hours

313|Chest pain 20025246503| GILROY SCOTT _ |786.59 CHEST PAIN 0[MARCH 1 0 1INO HOME, SELA rose
Pt presented to the ED with
complaints of chest pain. Normal
Enzymes, EKG etc. Shouid have|

. been obs. Pt here 27 hours

313} Chest pain 20025262351 MAKARY, WAFIK |786.59 CHEST PAIN 0|MARCH 1 0 1|NC HOME, SELH rose
Pt presented to ED with CP.
Does not meet EP criteria. Pt

313]Chest pain 20025324037 AMAWI, AHMAD [786.59 CHEST PAIN 0iMARCH 4 a 1[NO HOME, SELHhere 16 hours. heshn

Pt presented to ED with CP IP
criteria nof mel. Pt here 24
313{Chest pain 20025394444iGILROY SCOTT _|786.50  |CHEST PAIN 0|MARCH 1 Q 1IND HOME, SELRhours. rivett
Pt presented to Port Orange ED
with abd pain. CT scan shows
acute appendiciis. Lap appy
done, pt did not meet ip status. Pt
343|Appendector] 20025363514 FABIAN, MICHAEL540.9 ACUTE APP O|MARCH 1 0 1|NO HOME, SELRhere 20 hours. nane
Pt presented to the ED with a
incarcerated femaoral hemia.
Reduction and repair was
cornpleted. Pt should have been
Inguinal & fe| _ 20025219807|FABIAN, MICHAFI552.00 _ |UNIL FEMOH O|MARCH 1 0| 1{NO HOME, SELHobs. Pt here 36 hours Nene
Pt presented in Port Crange ED
with abd pain. Ptwas first
admitted to obs. 2 hours belore
discharge dr eddin chg pt status
{o inpatient. Did not mestip
criteria. Pt here 15 hours.
Escphagitis, 200265299693|GILROY.SCOTT |787.01  {NAUSEA WI QIMARCH i 0 1INO HOME, SELH none
Pt admitted thru the Port Orange
ER for celuliis. Pt came inona
Sunday early am, no case
management notes or UR
completed. Does not meet IP
criteria. Should have been OBS
3| Celiulitis w/ed 20025187046/ GILROY,SCOTT |682.6 CELLULITIS O[MARCH 1 G 1|NO HOME, SELH None
Pt admtted thru the Port Orange
ER for DM Ketoacd Unconirelled.]
Pt came in ¢n a Sunday earty
am, no casg management nnotes
or UR completed . Does not
meet IP criteria. Should have
baen OBS. Pthere 11 hours.
639] Diat wi 20025363696 GILROY,SCOTT 250,13 ;DMI KETOA O|MARCH 1 0 1[NC HOME, SELH Nene

3

o
ha

3

©
N

&

[=]

March MCR 1 day stays W_no names 20f3

Exhibit 3 to Second Amended Complaint {(page 2 of 7)



29.PATIENT OF. 64 NOT MET FCR MARCH.2009....

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

Filed 02/18/11 Page 8 of 49 PagelD 411

DRG DRENAME

7

-

4| Transurethra

20025151729|LANDRIGAN, RIC

600.01

e 45%, ERROR RATE

P DX %Ded = 0bs Ho

BPH W URIN

O[MARCH

HOME, SELA

[P RIS 70y P e
Pt admitted for TURP. Tl

NotMet

procedure was listed as IP in
Intergual 2008, it is now not listed|
as IF in Intergual 2008. We just
received the new books.

Stoner

743|Uterine & adi

20025128858MOLPUS, KELLY

220

BENIGN NE

a|MARCH

HOME, SELFR

Pt admitted for robofic assisted
vaginal hysterectomy. Thisisa
SDS procedure. Gr. Molpus
informed, refused to change to
OBS.

Miller

743| Uterine & adi

20025170885|{MOLPUS, KELLY

218.9

UTERINE LE

O|MARCH

HOME, SELH

Pt admitted for robotic assisted
vaginal hysterestomy. Thisis a
5DS procedure, Dr. Molpus
informed, refused to change to
OBS.

Miller

743 Uterine & adi

20025213545|MOLPUS, KELLY

BENIGN NE!

0[MARGH

HOME, SELH

Pt admitted for robotic assisted
vaginal hysterectomy. Thisis a
SDS procedure. Dr. Molpus.
informed, refused to ¢hange to
OBS.

Ansely

385|Psychoses

20025186264|FRICK, GARY

266.80

BIPOLAR DK

C|MARCH

Pt admitted on a Baker Act. BA
lifled, discharged home. Auth
obtained. Should have been chy
to code 44,

Carlion/Bo

885|Psychoses

20025210269|FRICK, GARY

206.80

BIPOLAR Dl

QIMARCH

HOME, SEL'JI

HOME, SELH

Pt admitted on a Baker Act. BA
lifted, discharged home. Shouid
have been chy to cade 44.

forguson

865) Psychoses

200253426807| COMBS, WALLACS

295.70

SCHIZOAFF|

O|MARCH

HOME, SELJ

Pt admitted on a Baker Act BA
lifted, discharged home. Should
have been chy to code 44.

[forguscn

885|Psychoses

295.70

SCHIZOAFF

QIMARCH

HOME, SELH

Pt presented velutarily to ER
describing voices and command
hajlugination. Pt hers frequendly
was here 32 hours. Came in
early Sat AM and /c Sun
aftemocn. Should have been a
code 44

Morin

312[Syncope & ¢f

20025360510{MOORE, JAMES

20025227750{HEISE, DAVID

750.2

SYNCOPE A

0|MARCH

Pt presented to Port Orange ER
with syncopy, pt on many
medications, md advised to
discuss with pep to cut back. Pt
should have been obs. Pt hers

HOME, SELH

17 hours.

Mulvey

March MCR 1 day stays W _no names

Exhibit 3 to Second Amended Complaint

30f3

(page 3 of 7)



Case 6:00-cv-01002-GAP-DAB  Document 29-1

Filed 02/18/11 Page 9 of 49 PagelD 412

Mar-08-anedpy-wnotes

26 FG 64 ROT MET FOR MARCH 2008
DRSS

SRR

&7 i & goma, coma <1 hr wio CEMCC 2B025305721 |GILROY SCOTT

853.01

ERAM HER NEC YWD COMA

HUME, SELF-CARE

ChtaineintsY TR
PLia out ront come in fn =
st IP citeria, P was hare for 16
hours.

103|Headaches win MCC 20025415552 AMAW, AHMAD

784.0

HEADAGHE

HOME., SELF-GARE

P came in thru tha ED with headache
ignd inorsaged BP. Shoudd have been
GBS, Pt hort 14 hours.

192|Cheanic obetruttive pulmonary diseass wi COMCC

20025252658 K ATYAL MAZHAR

203|Bronehdlis & asthma vio GL/MCT 20925254887 HOWARD. SUSAN

29382

HOME, SEL F-LARE

Ptosma in thru EO with questionabie
Should have been OBS

49122 |OBS CHR BRONC W AC BRON

ASTHMA NOS W (AC) EXAC

HOME, SELF-CARE

Pt came in thiu ED with SOB. Sthould
have: been CBS. Pt hers 32 hours.

w non-drug-ehiting stgnt wio MCG

200ZEZTS126/BARTHOLOMEW, BETH A, [414.01

CRNRY ATHRSCL NATVE ¥SS

0[MARCH

HOME, SELF-CARE

Ross

imaet IP critaria. Shoukd haws haen
lobs, Pt here 27 hours.

[PUiransder from Floada Hospite did #ot

|Kautman

24 L w nor-dn.g-shuling stent wio MGC

ICRM ATH ATLG VN BE'S GRF

1|NO

HOME, SELF-CARE

20025401330/ BARTHOLOMEW, BETH A {414.02

20025279430(DESAL UTPAL

252i0ther vescular prosedies w MCC

:Othar vascular wEC 20025 18056(DESAL UTPAL

95673

440 20

IGOMP-REN DMALYS DEVIGRE

1|ND

HOME, SELF-CARE

JATHSCL EXTRM NTV ART NO

HOME. SELF-CARE

[Fliransiemed rom Florda Hospiel o
[stert placament. Was hase 14 hoars,
|shouid have besn obs. .

none

Pt are for AV fistula. Should have
baan OBS, here for 14 hours.

Pt hate for thiombectcamy, notan
inpatient procedore per Paula. Shoutd
have been OBS.

303 Atharoscierasis wio MGT 20026210184| GUIRGIS, WAGID -

41400

[COR ATH UNSP VEL NTVIGF

OJMARCH

[HOME. SELF-CARE

Pt pregentad to ER wilh CF 2nd o
cardisc disasse. He ook 3 nitro at
hame with 1 rellef, he: ha 1 in the er
wih raliel, md notes state he suspects

did not meet IP criteria.  Was hers 11
s,

pts nilrs i old therefore inaffective. He

310| Cardi hythmia & sondudion dis SLIMCC 20025183967 | PATEL, KIRAN

42731

ATRIAL FIBRILLATION

OMARCH

HOME, SELF-CARE.

Pi presented 1o Port Orange ER from,

afib, Ptdid rot meet I crilork. Hare
|27 haurs..

780.2

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

HOME, SELF-CARE

& collapse 2002530027BNAMMOUR, HENRE

$13iChest pain 20025246503|GILROY SCOTT

-
ICHEST PAIN NEC

O|MARCH

1na

laf syncope. collapse. chiest tig

e obs.

ourt of town with afib. previously dx with

Pt prasealad L0 EL WRH r8cent &pisote

Enzymes and est neg. Prshould have

[whitm

of chest prin, Nomal Enzymas, EKG

hours

i prasemed to ihe ED willt complaints

£tc. Should have baun abs. Pl here 25

Fziehest pain 035062351 MAKARY, AR 7
233]Chast pain . ) 30025304037 |AMAWL, AHMAD

313|Chest pain 2000533444 4| GILROY.SCOTT

540.9

> |CcHEST PaIn KEC

[786.56 [CHEST PAIN NEG
[786.50 [CHEST PAIN NOS

O[MARGH

HOME. SELF-CARE

HOME, SELF-GARE

of thest pain. Nomsl Enzymes, EXG

hotrs

[Pt prasanied o the EL with Complamis

ede. Should have been obs, Pt here 27

D|MARGH

IHOME, SELF-CARE

Pipresented to ED wilh GP_Doas Aot
meet I crileria. PLharo 15 hours.

0|MARCH

ACUTE APPENDICITIS NOS

[HOME, BELF-CARE

HOME, SELF-CARE

gy wip COMGE 20025383514/ FASIAN, MICHAEL A

552,00

|_352|Inguinet & femoral hermia

18

20025213807 |FABIAN, MICHAEL A

UMK FEMORAL HERN W OBS

gostoenl & mise digest disoiess wio MCE 20026200503 GILROY SCOTT,

T67.01

E03| Cellubtis wio MCC 20025 1A7MEIGIEROY.SCOTT,

March MCR 1 day stays W_no names

Exhibit 3 to Second Amended Complaint

6326 CELLULMS OFLEG
6928 CELLILMSOELES

0|MARCH

B{MARCH

HOME, SEL F-CARE

HOME, SELF-CARE

P pracentad to EL with CF IF crieria.
not met. PEhers 24 hours.

Pt pracented {6 Port Orange EL with
labd pain. CT s0an shows agute

lmeet ip siatus, Pt hera 20 ours.

lappendicits. Lap appy dore, pt did not

PY pressentest o tha ED with a

|and repair was completad. Pt should
have baen obs. Pt here 36 hours

Reduction

Pt prasenied In Port Ormnge ED vath
st pam. PLwas first admitted to obs
2 hours before schara dr eddin chy
It S1310S 1o inpatient. Did not meet ip
crteria. PUhere 15 hovcs,

o

o|maRCH

o

HOME, SELF-CARE

loeBulitis. P car in on a Sunday
earty am, ao case managemant notes.
lor UR completed. Doss not maet B
jeileria. Should have been OBS

P ad mitted thra bha Port Oranga ER far

[Mone:

(page 4 of 7)



L

Case 6:08-cv-01002-GAP-DAB  Document 29-1

639 Diabales wio COMCC

2002536

714 COMEC,

2002515172,

745 wia CCMEC

20075126659

GILROY,SCOTT

1260.1%

Prin 0%

DM KETOACD LINCONTROLD

Filed 02/18/11

9JMARCH

hisch kith -ED An - Feg ST,

.

Page 10 of 49 PagelD 413

Diroh Shalus

[HOME, SELF-CARF

Mar-{19-onsday-wmotes

I

Pt adnitted thru the Port Crangs ER for
DM Ketoacd Uncontroiled. Pt came in
lon & Sunday early am, no case
[management naotes. or UR compieted -
[Does aot meet 12 critarta. Should have:
been OBS. Plare 11 hours.

[Mane.

LANDTUGAN, RICHARD R,

MOLPUS, KELLY

743 |\ltering & adnexa proc for v CCMEE

20025170855

MOLPUS, KELLY.

BEH W URINARY OBSAUTS

O[MARCH

o[MARCH

HOME, SELF-GARE

Pt admitted for TURF. This procedure
was listed as P in Interqual 2008, ftis.
inow nnt listad as. (P in-Intesqual 2009,

Skaner

HOME, SELF-CARE __|We just received 1be new bogks,
[Pt admitted for robotic assisted vaginal

. Iysterectomy. This isa DS

[procedire. Dr. Malpus informed,
[refused to chanpe 1o OBS.

BENIGN NEOPLASM OVARY

UTERINE LEIOMYOMA NOS

T43|Uterine & sdnaxa proc for wig COACT

PMID5H B!

20025188064]

IMOLEUS, KELLY

20

O[MARCH

HOME, SELF-CARE

Pt admitte:t kor robolic assisled vaginal
lhysteractomy. This. wasos
[precadure. Dr. Molpus infomed,
Irefusisa o change 1o DBS,

il

ofmarcH

HOME, SELF-GARE

[Pt admited for TobotR assisied vag ]
Inysterectomy. This.is.= S0S
procedure. Dr. Molpus irfomed.
refused o changa to OBS.

Ansely

IFRICK, GARY

208.80

BENIGN NEOPLASM OVARY

B Ck AR [ISORDER NOS

DIMARCH

Pt admilled ona Baker Act BAlied,
lischargad torms. Auth obtained.

885 |Psychosas

20025210260

[FRICK, GARY

25680 |

HOME, SELF-LARE

HOME, SELF-CARE |Should have been chy 1o code 4. CanionBoves
[Pt admitied on a Baker Al BA lifted,
discharged home. Should have been

BIFOLAR DISQRDER NOS

chy 10 cotE 44,
i avimitied on a Bokar Adt BA Wied,

20025342807

885 |Psychoses,

20025340510

312/5vncope & collapse

20025227750

IGOMBS, WALLACE E_

MOORE, JAMES

[HEISE_ BAVID

29570

[rep.2

ISCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS NOS

_O/MARCH

HOME. SELF-CARE

Jdischarged bome. Should have heen
lohp to cotie 44.

forgueson

SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS NOS

0|MAREH

Pt presantad volularily to ER dastiding
voices and command hallucination, Pt
hare Irequenty was here 32 hours.
Came in eady Sat AM and fo Sun

HOME, SELF-CARE___|aftamoon. Should bave been a coda 44

|Moria

SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE

HOME, SELF-CARE

[Pt presented lo Port Orenge £R wih
syncony, pl on many mardications, md
|advised Lo dBctiss with pop o ¢t hack.
PLshoutd hase been obs. Ptbere 17
hours.

wio CGMCC

2002510720

wio CCMCC

39:Exdracranal

20025212364)

udg COMCE

20025247840

39:Extracranial

wig COMCE

200252367452

wio COMIGT

20025318623

[MAUAMETT, JAMES D

433,30

HOME, SELF-CARE

lcarold endisectory wipdel &5 on e

|SUTTON, JAMES T

433.10

QGL CRTD ART WG INFRET

OCL CRTD ART WO INFRCT

[HOME. SELF.CARE

MCR inpatient anty st
me endereciomy winateh is gn the.

MCR. inpatient anly st

HARRINGTON, MICHAEL P

433,10

OCL GRTO ART WO INFRCT

1 1[YES

HOME, SELF-CARE

At andarclony wipatn & on 1a
MCR inpatient anty Bst

DESAL UTPAL

432,10

OCL CRTO ART WO INFRCT

1 1|YES

IHOME, SELF-CARE

[WUAMETT, JAMES D

432 10

OCL CRTD ART WO INFRGT

1 1[YES

[HOME. SELF-CARE

[caraid endarectomy wipatah i on tha
IMCR inpatient only list

HARRINGTON, MIGHAEL P

43310

QCL CRTD ART WO INFRCT

[HOME. SELF-CARE

lcarothl endaractomy winatch is on the
[MCR inpatient anly list

mial wio SCMCG

20025356027

& coma, coma =1 hr wio COMGC

20025280957

[VINAS, FEBERIGO

92:0ther thisorders of nervous syskam w GO

145 Dysoquilibrum

20025200634

200253935B0[WEISS, RICHARD

212

B54.81  |ERAMN LAGER NEG WO COM

LACK OF COORDINATION

HOME, SELF-CARE

Pt dicect ansfer from florkda hosp SAH
rmeals P criteria. Pt nere for 25 hours.

GLROY.SCOTT

Z38{mjer wlo MCC.

20025045244

ZaslMafor. wit MCC

20025

DESAI LTPAL

4414

HOME, SELF-CARE

[Pt wears @ direct admi for
canceriweakness. Met IP oriteria. Here

HOME, SELF-CARE [16 hours.
[Ftcame in ihau the ED with chast pain

land vertigo, PtmetIP criteria, Here 17

lhours.

386,11 |EENMGN PARXYSMAL VERTIG

ARDOM AORTIC ANEURYSM

O[MARCH

1 1[YES

HOME, SELF-CARE

[Ends ARA Rapag i on MCR impalienl
lanty list

ES, DANIEL

444.4

ABDON ACRTIC ANEURY Shi

247|Perc cardioussc proc w drug-aluling stent wo MCC

20025424307]

[QUADRAT, OTAKAR

41401

CRNRY ATHREGL NATVE VS5

O[MARCH

HOME, SELF-CARE

ntes AAA Rapais is on MGH inpatent
lanty ligL

OtARCH

March MCR 1 day sfays W_no nemes

Exhibit 3 to Second

amended Complaint (page 5 of 7)

HOME, SELF CARE |satolal. F1 here 25 hours

[FUdirect admi met ¥ ciferia iniliale




DRG:

:DRG: NANE:

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

Circuintory disorders exoept AML w card cath wie MEC

20025432236|RAYOS, SLENN

47401 |CRNRY ATHRSCL NATVE VSS

Filed 02/18/11" Page 11 of 49 PagelD 414

iy Hours - Dy W B0 AN, R N,

O|MARCH W 1

20025412352\ HEISE, DAVID

42731 | ATRIAL FIBRILLATION

0|MARGH 1 1)

312

Syncops & callapse

anhythmia & eonduction disorders wio CCMCC

20026256413|PATEL, BHADRESH

780.2 SYNCOFE AND COLLAPSE

D|MARCH 1 [

VES

DischStlus 55

HOME, SELF-CARE

HOME. SELF-CARE

ar-09-oneday-motes

Pt presented ss =-dirsch transfar from-
FH Delpnd for a cardiat calh. PL
continued to have CP hurs, bit was
claar afler cath and discharges! within 4
hours. He meliP on admit, but due o
LOS shoukd have hiad o code 44,

FLprasented 1o B With PAREHONE 20|
dysamihmia. 1Y meds needed. Pt
meets [ orftera, here 24 hours,

HOME, SELF-CARE

Joamplaints of GP, did fset I critoriz

it prasented o Fort Grange ER with

Pt hare 28 hours

786.58 |CHEST PAIN NEC

O|MARCH 1 0|

[VES

HOME, SELF-CARE

PLprasanuad to ER with CP, elavaled
(candiae anzymas and abaornal EKG.
Pt meets [P criteia. Pt here 25 hows.

20025418175

9351 FOREIGH BODY ESOPHAGUS

IYES

jHOME, SELF-CARE

P4 admitiad thiu ER with suspected
high intestinal obstruction and sm|
st

was

20025295864 [NASHED, MAGDY

242|

a5

i Other digesliva system diagnoses w/o CCMCC

FOREIGN BODY ESOPHASUS

HMARCH 1 0

[vES

[HOME, 3FL F-CARE

200254185721 AMAWI, AHMAD

DN, HUSAM

HEPATIC COBMA

[MARCH 1 bl

IYES

[HOME, SELF-CARE

Pt admittad thru ER with suspected
esaphageal obetructionfachatasia. Pt
hera 15 howrs, in ER 1P was
|appropriale.

Pt admAted thr ER With Hepatic
jencephaiopathy, NH3=110. Met IP
citierea but only here 13 hours.

Disorders of iver excepl mallg.clitalc hepa w CG

|appropriats in tha ER. Pt hare 19 hours |ShlesMola

473

Garvicat spinal fusion wio COMCC

CERVICAL DISC D

B[MARCH o ki

[YES.

[Pt adiviited Tor carvicad fusian. This i
[on the MCR inpatiart only Est. Pt was

473

Cervical spinal fusion wip CCMCG

20025181403 |GILLESFY, ALBERT

20025251089 GILLESPY, ALBE]

491 |Back & neck prac exc spinal fusion wio COMCC

2002515548 KHANNA, ROHIT

[722.0 CERVICAL DISC DISPLACKN

O[MARCH o )

HOME, SELF-GARE

HOME, SELF-CARE

[722.10 |t UMBAR DISG DISPLAGEMEN

QMARCH of 1

HOWE, SELF-LARE

[Pt admitted for Tubar IRMIReCIomy.
[This 15 on the MCR inpatient ety list,
[Prwss hers for 32 hours.

wio MGG

20025170844 |GILVESPY, ALBERT

71521 |LOC OSTEOARTH HOS-SHLOE

MARCH o 1

71536 [LOC OSTEQARTH NOSLAEG

C{MARCH o| 1

20025521950\ GILLESPY, MARK

568| Tandonkts, myositis & burshis wio MGE

20025243711 DURKIN, WALTER J

[728.28 |RHABDOMYOLYSIS

_0{MARCH 4 0

FLUID OVERLOAD

D[MAREH 1 0

YES

& me i w MCC

20025262682| PATEL, VINDD B

276.6

iakl

734

BBE|Kidney & utinary tradt infecfions w MCC

20025257450/ GILROY . SCOTT

Testas pocadures w COMGC

590.0 LRIN TRACT INFECTION NO

O|MARGH

YES

[s03s _ IHYDROCELE NoS

D|MARCH 1 o

IYES

HOME, SELF-CARE

Fadmitied for right shoskder
larthroplasly. Thes is on the I only Sl
however this 6258 was cancelad. Par
Paula okay io bil a2 inpatiant

Pt admitted for rigit o1al knes
replacament. This is on the 1 oniy list
howsver this case was canceled, Per
Pt okay to bl a5 inpatient

1 admited tr the ER for
b domyolysic. TCK 1727, 02 63187,
ABG PO2 55. Pl mal [P status. P bare
21 hours.

HOME. SELF-GARE

[Pl admitied thru £ for symplormiatic -

efavated
[BUN/Creating, Flaid Overload migsed
diatysis known renal iihae. Met 1P

ritiera. Pt hers 34 Hous. Glayton

HOME, SELF-CARE

HOME, SELE-CARE

Pt admitied thu tha ER for NV,
diabeti, pLwilh pulmonary adem, ol
blind. st IP ceitieric. Pt here 1 s,
FLanmdited il the G fof severe
testicukss pain. urgent surgery
perfarmed. Pt met IF oriteria, Pt fiere:
128 hours,

Roza

Clayton

Polyi vi L

my w GGAECE

811

Rad blood cell diserders w MCC

.. 20025120607/ MOLPUS, KELLY

104.4  |MALIGN NEOPL VULWA NOS

O|MARCH | 0 1

YES

200252531 T8HERNANDEZ, TERESA

280.0 CHR BLOGD LOSS ANEMLA

- [HOME, SELF.CARE

P parFited for bdical vulvactomy_
Thia is.on MER IP only Bsk Pt hera 30

[haurs. Millar

HOME, SELF-CARE

B12,

Rad blood cell disarders wo MCC

20025409662 [DEVERAS. RUBY ANN

BE2]|

N Pl depressive

26282 |HB SS DISFASE W CRISIS

0/MARCH 1 o

HOME, SELF-CARE

20025401 3BSCALIENDO, JOHN

3004 |ADJ DIS-EMOTIOMN/GONDUCT

HGME, SELF-CARE

Pt ecmifies T Forl Drange ER or

| Ansety

ro case manag|

and pA discherged bock to fil, ins
should be PHS. Mos! Iikely why MR dig
net use code 44 on This med rec.

Morch MCR 1 day slays W_no names

Exhibit 3 to Second Amended Complaint

{page 6 of 7)




Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

tharapy wio MCC

o T, A AT MET CRIE - Disch Sl

Filed 02/18/11 Page 12 of 49 PagelD 415

|HOME, SELF-CARE

HOME, SELE-CARE.

|is MD. e met P oriterip. Winslow

Mar-0B-onsday-notes

|savere headache, atexia as directed by

7 présented to the ER. PLadmitied
lwith Coumain toxicity. Meets IP

lostesia. Rosa

[780.79 _|MALAESE AND FATIGUE NEC

DRUG WITHDRAWAL [\ 1[YES
780,72 {MALAISE AND FATIGUE NEC a 1|vES
] IYES

948!Signs & 5 ms wip MCG

March MCR 1 day slays W_no names

Exhibit 3 to Second Amended Complaint {page 7 of 7)

HOME, SELFCARE

[Pt presented s the ER, admitted wih

Iweakness BUN 114. Pt met IP criteria _ [Stilestiicle




Al

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-+ .8 Document 20-1 Filed 02/18/11 .’age 13 of 49 PagelD 416



1
i

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 14 of 48 PageiD 417

OBSERVATIONS AND ONE DAY STAYS
TREND FY 2000 TO FY 2006
HALIFAX HEALTH

7,000
6,000
FY 2000 TO FY 2006
21% INCREASE IN ONE DAY STAYS
4,000
3,000 =[FY 2000 TO FY 2006
' /|41 % DECREASE IN
{OBSERVATIONS
2,000
1,000 ) [ L S TR
FY 2000 FY 2003 FY 2006
=gue |P One day stays ] 5,609 6,420 5,939 5,993 5,908 6;176 6,771
== hservation days 3,248 2,136 1,336 2,066 1,393 1,532 1,806
cbstrend 1of1l

Exhibit 4 to Second Amended Complaint

(page 1 of 1)




Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-._1B Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11- ~age 15 of 49 PagelD 418



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB  Document 281

Filed 02/18/11

Page 16 of 49 PagelD 419

HALIFAX MEDICAL CENTER SUMMMARY
INTERNAL REVIEWS (APR08 T0 AUG09) OF 482 INPATIENT STAYS FOR MEDICAL NECESSITY
(REVIEWS DONE BY INTERNAL CASE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT)
IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09
Internal Reviews of Shorf Stays ( 0-2 days), Dates of Ser\nce June 2007 1o July 2009, Payment information ‘as of: 9!6.’(39 ) B
tiReview # | -Review|ReviewDate /] Review S jDates of Senvice!|Result Notific Reviewd: Errorsi{Error R:] Medzcare Overpa\
1 Feb 03 02/29/08|Chest Pain Base Jun 07 - Dec 07 04/01/08 40 21 53%| § 67,915
2 Apr 08 04/10/08|Chestp Pain #2 Feb 08 04/21/09 13 8 62%| $ 23,257
3 May 08 05/05/08|Chestp Pain #3 Mar 08 05/08/08 14 8 57%| $ 22,834
4 May 08 05/30/08|Chestp Pain #4 Apr 08 06/25/08 4 1 25%| $ 2,055
5 Jul 08 07/21/08|Chestp Pain #5 May 08 07/29/08 13 10| 7T%| § 21,712
& Aug 08 (08/28/08|Chestp Pain #6 Jun 08 08/29/08 12 61 50%|$ 19,164
7 Sep 08 09/23/08|Chestp Pain #7 Aug 08 09/29/08 2 1 50%( $ 2,078
8 Oct 08 10/27/08|Chestp Pain #8 Sep 08 OCT 02 8 6| 75%| % 12,468
9 Nov 08 11/25/08|Chestp Pain #9 Oct 08 NOV 09 11 5| 45%| % 13,030
10 Dec 08 12/15/08|Chestp Pain #10 Nov 08 12/22/08 6 4] 67%[ % 10,079
11 Jan 08 01/27/08{Chestp Pain #11 Dec 08 01/29/09 i1 5 45%| $ 14,054
12 Feb 09 02/06/09|Chestp Pain #12 Jan 09 FEB 02 7 3| 43%| % 5,979
13 Mar 09 03/16/09|Chestp Pain #13 Fab 09 03/27/09 14 9 64%1 $ 18,648
14 Apr 09 04/28/09|Chestp Pain #14 Mar 09 04/28/09 11 9| 82%|$ 21,003
15 May 09 05/18/09|Chestp Pain #15 Apr 09 05M18/08 17 12 1% $ 33,194
16 Jun 09 06/03/09|Chestp Pain #16 May 09 06/09/09 8 2 25%| $ 6,836
17 Jul 09 07/07/09|Chestp Pain #17 Jun 09 07/09/09 14 11 79%| & 27,359
18 Aug 09 08/07/09|Chestp Pain #18 Aug 09 08/14/09 14 10| 7i%[$ 22,086
19 Apr 09 APR D9|ONE-DAY _MARD9 Mar 09 04f24/09 55 20 36%)| $ 90,857
20 Apr 09 APR 09|Cardiac Cases (0-2 days}  |Oct 08-Mar 09 04/28/09 30 17| 57%[ $ 136,914
21 May 09 MAY 09[ONE-DAY_APR09 Apr 09 05/29/09 30 9 30%| % 64,187
22 Jun 09 JUN 09| DRG 322 and 641 (0-2days) [Jan 09-Mar 09 06/30/09 34 7] 21%| $ 20,689
23 Aug 09 AUG 09[ONE-DAY _JULO9 Jul 09 09/02/09 25 6| 24%|% 73,322
1. Total Short Stays (0-2 dayr) incl. chest pain 393 190 48%1 $ 729,720
1.a. Subtotal short stay chest pain (Review #1-18) 219 131 60%| $ -343,751
1.b. Subtoctal short stay exl chestpain (review #19-23) 174 59 34%| $ 385,969
24 May 09 MAY 09[3D-SNF_adm_MAYO09 Nov 08 - Apr 09 05/27/09 23 81 35%|§% 28,819
25 Jun 09 JUN 09[3D-SNF_adm_JUND9 May 09 06/17/09 46 131 28%[$ 68,551
26 Jul 09 JUL 09(3D-SNF_adm JULO9 Jun 09 07/21/09 27 5 19%| $ 17,731
2, Total 3 day stay with Skilled Nursing {SNF)} Admission 96 26| 27T%| $ 115,101
3. Total All 26 internal reviews 489 | 216 44%| $ 844,821

BExhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 10)



i

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 Page 17 of 49 PagelD 420

HALIFAX MEDICAL CENTER | | | ] | | | | PATIENT DETAILS |
INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE
AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE | & | \ | ' T
216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $$844,52
IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09
\ | | | _ 216 | $ 844,821
47 CCh CADENT - Bjc DATE Dl {68 DRE PRUEUX PR R CHARGES WERPMY
1 3D SNF adm JULOQ 20025978212 06/1 0/09| 06/13/09] 3 3 57 331 $ 7,364 % 4,005
2|3D-SNF adm_JULO9 20025980184, 06/11/09| 06/14/09] 3 3 641 276.51 § 92841 8§ 3,931
3{3D-SNF_adm_JUL0S 20026009538| 06/14/09| 06/17/08] 3 3 3057 4019 $ 8735 |% 3,411
4|3D-SNF_adm_JULO9 20026052579| 06/20/09; 06/23/09] 3 3 149 7804| 2181 % 10,445 | § 2,453
5|3D-SNF_adm_JUL09 20026087930 06/25/09| 06/28/09| 3 3 641 276.1 $ 8500 |% 3,931
6|3D-SNF_adm_JUNO09 20025574409 04/29/09| 05/02/09] 3 3 470, 715.35] 81.51| % 43,667 | § 10,503
7|3D-SNF_adm_JUNO9 20025702844| 05/02/09| 05/05/09) 3 3 536| 820.21 $ 8,660 % 2,945
8|3D-SNF adm_JUNO9 20025724079| 05/05/09| 05/08/09] 3 3 392| 530.1| 45.16| % 15,783 | ¢ 3,863
9|3D-SNF_adm_JUN09 20025722115| 05/06/09| 05/09/09) 3 3 948| 780.79| 96.38| % 10,278 | § 2,678
10|3D-SNF_adm_JUNQG9 20025768647 05/12/09| 05/15/09] 3 3 69 4359 $§ B8,145| 8§ 3,057
11i3D-SNF_adm_JUNO2 20025669480| 05/13/09) 05/16/09 3 3 470| 715.36| 81.54|% 37,702 | $ 10,503
12/3D-SNF_adm_JUNO9 20025798941; 05/15/09] 05/18/09] 3 3 195 486 $ 11,518 | § 3,148
13|3D-SNF_adm_JUNOZ 20025797885 05/16/09] 05/19/08! 3 3 57 332 $ 8.838|% 4,605
14|3D-SNF_adm_JUNOS 20025802370| 05/16/09; 05/19/08| 3 3 493| 73311 78521 % 27,276 | $ 8,733
15|3D-SNF_adm JUNO9 20025812064| 05/18/09| 05/21/08] 3 3 536;] 808.2 $ 10,663 $ 3,020
16|3D-SNF_adm_JUNO9 20025827930| 05/20/09| 05/23/09] 3 3 191| 491.22 $ 9,187 | $ 4,418
1713D-SNF_adm JUNO9 | 20025845601| 05/23/09| 05/26/09; 3 3 | b3g| 8202 $ 8,149 | § 2,945
18|3D-SNF_adm_JUNQ09 20025852672| 05/25/09| 05/28/09 3 3 493 824.9| 79.36|5 22545 | $ 8,733
19|3D-8NF_adm MAY09 20024384420 11/13/08| 11/16/08| 3 3 640| 276.51 $ 88218 5,392
20|3D-SNF_adm_ MAY09 20024615484 12/15/08] 12/18/08) 3 3 641 263.9 $ 13,202 | & 2,905 |
21|3D-SNF_adm_MAY09 | 20024746354| 01/02/09| 01/05/09| 3 3 57 331 $ 12,443 | $ 5071
22|3D-SNF_adm MAY09 20024952929| 01/31/091 02/03/09| 3 3 641 276.51 $ 8375 % 2,861
23|3D-SNF_adm MAY09 | 20025033828 02/09/09 02/12/09{ 3 3 641 276.1 $ 9,850 % 2,861
24|3D-SNF_adm MAY09 | 20025270727 03/09/09| 03/12/09: 3 3 641| 276.51 $ 7,163 |% 2,861
25|3D-SNF_adm MAYD9 | 20025432764| 03/31/09| 04/03/09| 3 3 641 276.1 $ 66318 2,863
26/3D-SNF_adm_MAY09 20025545441] 04/14/09} 04/17/08) 3 3 57 331 $ 6232 |% 4,005
27|CARDBIAC_APRO09 20024069039| 10/03/08| 10/04/08 1 1 247 414.01 066 % 34,579 | % 9,984

Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page 2 of 10)




Case 6:09-cv-031002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

i

Filed 02/18/11 Page 18 of 49 PagelD 421

HALIFAX MEDICAL. CENTER

PATIENT DETAILS

INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT, STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE

AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE

|

216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $$844,82

IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09

| | _ 216 |5 844,821
A RRUEW gen - ADMIT. bate @ {o S BRG BRIN DX BRE(EX CHARCES - WG FlIS
28|CARDIAC_APR09 20024066027| 10/07/08| 10/08/08, 1| 1 22| 247 414.01 $ 29,641 | § 9,99
29|CARDIAC_APR09 20024215442) 10/24/08| 10/25/08] 1| 1 22| 247 #14.01 $ 31884 | § 9,994
30]CARDIAC_APRO0S 20024217935 10/28/08| 10/29/08| 1| 1 53| 246, 414.01 $ 53482 |% 17,104
31|CARDIAC_APR09 20024262063 11/03/08| 11/04/087 1) 1 31| 287 414.04| 37.22|% 20,747 [ $ 4,882
32|CARDIAC_APR09 20024326876 11/06/08| 11/07/08| 1| 1 3.1] 2871 41401 37.22|% 10429 | $ 4,882
33|CARDIAC_APR09 20024417857| 11/18/08| 11/19/08] 1| 1 54| 640| 276.7| 39.95|% 8,790 | $ 5,392
34|CARDIAC_APR09 20024706705 12/30/08, 12/31/08] 1, 1 6.5| 291 428| 3995/ % 8899 |% 8,155
35|CARDIAC_APR09 20024776260 01/07/09| 01/08/08| 1 1 22| 247| 410.21] 066 % 35493 |$ 9,950
36]CARDIAC_APRO9 20024844068 01/16/09| 01/16/09] 1] 1 3.1| 287| 414.01 37.22|§ 14,988 | § 1,881
37|CARDIAC_APRO9 20024925685| 01/28/09| 01/28/09) 20| 1 3.2) 284} 41011 3722/ % 19,021 |$ 4,181
38 CARDIAC_APRO9 20025039098| 02/11/09| 02/12/09; 1] 1 22| 247| 41402 066§ 37,821 | $ 9,950
39|CARDIAC_APRO9 20025056886 02/12/09| 02/13/09| 1] 1 2.2| 247| 41401, 066 $ 31,068 | $ 9,950
40|CARDIAC_APR09 20025084615| 02/15/09| 02/116/09| 1| 1 8.5 291 428| 39.95/ % 10,187 | $ 8411
41|CARDIAC_APR09 20025128909 02/23/09| 02/24/09] 1| 1 2.5 249| 414.01| 066 % 19889 | § 8,377
42| CARDIAC_APRO9 '20025304377| 03/17/08| 03/18/09| 3| 1 2.2| 247; 414.01| 0.66|$ 28278 | § 11,024
43|CARDIAC_APRO9 20025334986| 03/19/09| 03/20/09] 1} 1 3.5 392] 530.81| 37.22/ § 15183 |$ 2,793
44|DRG_FOCUS_JUNO09 | 20024793695| 01/09/09| 01/10/09| 1| 1 3.5 392| 789.09 $ 6833 | % 2,793
45/DRG_FOCUS_JUNO09 | 20025050319 02/11/09| 02/11/09| 1] 1 3.5 392 530.81 $ 8891|8% 2,793
46|DRG_FOCUS_JUNQ9 | 20025076116 02/13/09| 02/15/09] 6] 2| 3.5 392 787.01 $ 3683|% 2,793
47|DRG_FOCUS _JUN09 | 20025088186| 02/16/09| 02/17/09| 1 1 35| 392| 530.51 $ 3560 )% 3,861
48 DRG_FOCUS_JUN09 | 20025257922| 03/08/09| 03/10/09| 4| 2| 3.5 392 789 $10388 |$ 2793
49|DRG_FOCUS JUN0Y | 20025375294| 03/24/09) 03/25/09| 1| 1 35 392 88 $ 3736 % 2,793
50|DRG_FOCUS_JUND9 | 20025414994| 03/28/09| 03/30/09| 1, 2| 3.8; 641 276.51 § 9234 |% 2,863
51,ShortStay APR09 20025183987| 02/28/09| 03/01/09) 1| 1 2.8| 310| 427.31 § 5516 |8 63
52|ShortStay APR09 20025187046| 03/01/09; 03/01/09] 1| 1 47| 603| 6826 $ 36718 3,556
53|ShortStay APR09 200252101M94| 03/02/09] 03/02/09] 1] 1 2.5| 303 414 $ 4290 |% 2,197
54|ShortStay APROY 20025151729| 03/02/09| 03/03/09 1, 1 19] 714 600.01; 6029/ % 10,451 | $ 2,576

Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page 3 of 10)




Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

i

Filed 02/18/11 Page 19 of 49 PagelD 422

HALIEAX MEDICAL CENTER _ |

i

‘ PATIENT DETAILS

INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES; ANDDISCHARGE

AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE

216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $$844,32

IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,521 (21"6 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09 :
| ] - 216 |$ 844,821
Bl REVIEW AGCH - ADEH | G-ros PR Dx PRINPX CHARGES HER ST
55 |ShortStay APR0O9 20025219807 03/03/09| 03/04/09] 1 1 2.5] 352 552| 53.21(% 22741 |$ 3,608
56|ShortStay APR09 20025218056| 03/05/09| 03/06/09) 1 1 6] 253| 4402 395/% 86502 % 11,919
57|ShortStay APR09 20025252659| 03/06/09 03/07/09| 1 1 4| 192| 491.22 $ 7843 1% . 3111
58 |ShortStay APR09 20025254887 03/07/09| 03/08/09| 1 1 34| 203] 493.92 $ 8748 | $ 2,363
59|ShortStay APR09 20025170885 03/09/09 03/10/09 1 1 23| 743 2189| 6851 % 27371 1§ 3,792
60|ShortStay APR09 20025278126 03/10/09| 03/11/09; 1 1 2.5 249| 414.01 0.66| % 2146118 8,377
61|ShortStay APR09 20025299593 03/13/09 03/13/09] 1 1. 3.5| 392] 787.01 $ 4326 | $ 3,861
62|ShortStay APR09 20025305721| 03/13/09; 03/14/09] 1 1 3.3] 87| 853.01 184§ 13,995 | $ 3,547
63|ShortStay APRGS 20025309228| 03/14/09] 03/15/09] 1 1 3.1 312 780.2 $ 10,037 | § 3,095
 64|ShortStay APROS 20025279439| 03/16/09| 03/17/09] 11 1 8.6 252| 996.73| 39.49|$ 15254 |$§ 15955
~ 65|ShortStay APR09 20025213545| 03/19/09| 03/20/09) 1) 1] 2.3| 743 220 68.51$ 26,877 | $ 3,792
66 |ShortStay APR09 20025360510 03/21/09| 03/22/09] 1| 1 7.6| 885 2957 $ 28271 % 774
67|ShortStay APROS 20025363514| 03/22/09| 03/22/09] 1 1 2.2| 343] 5408 47.01 % 16654 | $ 4,141
68|ShortStay APR0O9 20025363696| 03/22/09] 03/22/08) 1 1 3] 639] 250.13 $ 441218 3,225
69|ShortStay APR0O9 20025401330| 03/26/09| 03/27/08| 1 1 25| 249] 41402 066 $ 21886 (% 8,377
70|ShortStay APR0O9 20025415553 03/20/09| 03/29/09| 1 1 3.1] 103 784 $ 5790 |% 2,528
71|ShortStay AUG09 20026120962| 06/30/09| 07/01/08] 1] 1 3.1] 312 458 $ 17,559 | $ 3,022
72{ShortStay AUGO9 20026205102| 07/08/09| 07/09/09 1 1 3.1 312| 7802 $ 9109 |% 3,022
73|ShortStay AUG09 20026233401 07/14/09| 07/15/09) 1 1 2.9 244 426] 3783/ % 47476 |$ 10,493
74|ShortStay AUGO9 20026311330| 07/24/09] 07/25/09] 1] 1 22| 247] 414.01] 066 $ 28,467 | § 9,956
75|ShortStay AUGO9 20026268308 07/28/09| 07/28/08| 6 1 2.8 227 428| 0.51[%$206,795 |$ 44,034
76|ShortStay AUG09 20026344661| 07/28/09| 07/29/09] 1 1 3.5| 362| 5533 $ 4417 | & 2,795
77 |ShortStay MAY09 20025487370| 04/05/09| 04/06/09) 1 1 2.5 303 414.01 $ 9989 % 2,199
78|ShortStay MAY09 20025424043| 04/08/09| 04/10/09] 1 2 2.7 254| 440.21 395| % 45,158 | § 7,823
791ShortStay MAYD9 20025562073| 04/15/09] 04M16/09] 1 1 2.8 310 427.31 $ 4547 1% 2,300
80[ShortStay MAY09 20025551357| 04/16/09| 04/18/09) 1 2 6: 253| 4402| 38.18|$ 28214 |§ 12,993
81iShortStay MAY09 20025601673| 04/21/08| 04/22/09| 1 1 2.2] 247] 414.01 066/ % 30972 | § 9,856

Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page 4 of 10}



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

-Fited 02/18/11 Page 20 of 42 PagelD 423

HALIFAX MEBICAL CENTER

|

!

PATIENT DETAILS

INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE .. -

AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE

216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERF’AYMENTS QF $$844 82

IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09 )
] | _ 216§ 844,821
% hEviEw L ACCH L0 ADMIT i GICDATE D/i% E@§ ¢.10s GRG BRIN DX BRIEPX CHARGES!: MIGR PMIS. |
82|ShortStay MAYOQ 20025612209 04/23/09 04/24/09 1 1 5| 292| 42823 $ 8170 | % 4,735
83iShortStay MAY(D9 20025600337 04/28/09| 04/29/09 1 1 6| 253 440.2 395 % 38528 |$ 11,925
841ShortStay MAY0Q 20025645175| 04/27/09| 04/29/09 1 2 28| 310 427 $ 12155 | % 2,300
85| ShortStay MAY(09 20025650837 04/28/09| 04/29/09 1 1 22| 247 414.01 066 $ 31,290 | % 9,956
86|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020108906| 96/04/07| 06/06/07 1 P 21| 143| 786.59 $ 6,908 % 2,134
87 |CP BASE,FEB0S 20020139372| 06/07/07| 06/09/07 1 2 ‘_ 21| 143) 786.5 $ 10,560 | § 2,134
88|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020169627| 06/12/07| 06/13/07 1 1 2.11 143| 786.5 $ 10434 | $ 3,126
89|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020188221| 06/13/07| 06/15/07 1 2 2.1 143 786.59 $ 5424 | % 2,134
90|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020292163| 06/27/07| 06/28/07 1 1 21| 143| 786.59 $ 3513 (% 2134
91|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020368773) 07/05/07| 07/06/07 1 1 3.1 99] 786.52 $ 59751 % 2,935
92|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020421580 Q7/12/07] 07113/07| 1 1 21| 143| 786.59 $ 5058 |% 956
93|CP BASE,FEB0S 20020422638| 07/12/07; 07/13/07| . 1 1 56| 554| 786.59 395(% 27486 | $ 10,408
94 |CP BASE,FEB0S 20020518526 07/25/07 07/27/07 1 2 21| 143| 786.59 $ 17,266 | $ 2,101
95|CP BASE,FEB08 20020523575| 07/26/07| 07/27/07 1 1 2.1 143| 786.59 $ 9153 | % 1,341
96|CP BASE,FEB08 20020663967| 08/09/07| 08/11/07 1 2 21| 143| 786.59 $ 11,963 | & 2,101
97 |CP BASE,FEB08 20020761845! 08/22/07| 08/23/07 1 1 2.1l 143| 786.59 $ 6982 |% 2,101
98|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020737972 08/28/07( 08/29/07 1 1 2141 143| 7865 $ 9522 |% 2,101
99|CP BASE,FEBOS 20020822159, 08/30/07| 08/31/07 1 1 2.1 143| - 786.59 $ 6841 1% 2,101
100|CP BASE,FEB03 20021027931| 09/23/07| 09/25/07 1 2 2.1 143| 786.59 $ 11,172 | $ 2101
101 |CP BASE,FEB08 20021121791 10/02/07 10/04/07 1 2 2.9 204, 786.52 $ 76021|% 10,026
102|CP BASE,FEB0S 20021153133; 10/05/07| 10/06/07 1 1 21| 313 786.59| 8949\ % 4,034 | § 2,057
103|CP BASE,FEBOS 20021256928| 10/18/07( 10/20/07 1 2 21| 313| 786598| 3995/ § 8,353 1% 2,057
104!CP BASE,FEB03 20021518749] 11M17/07| 1117/07 1 1 211 313| 786.59 $ 4026 % 3,049
105!CP BASE,FEB08 20021616535| 12/01/07| 12/03/07 1 2 3.2| 287| 7865 3722/ % 17,063 | $ 5,409
106|CP BASE,FEB0S 20021820335| 12/25/07( 12/27/07 1 2 3.2| 287| 78659 37.22/ % 11,804 | $ 5,409
107{CP # 2, APROS 20022152472| 02/02/08| 02/04/08 1 2 3.2| 287| 786.59| 37.22| % 13,787 | § 5,377
108i1CP # 2, APROS 20022175168) 02/05/08| 02/06/08 1 1 21| 313 786.59 $ 8804 | § 2,055

Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint {page 5 of 10)




i

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

Filed 02/18/11 Page 21 of 49 PagelD 424

[HALIFAX MEDICAL CENTER _ | | | | _ | PATIENT DETAILS |
INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE
AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE | | |
216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDIGAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $$844,82
IDENTIFIED GVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09 '
| | i _ [ ] _ 216 | $ . 844,821
T4 REVEW G RDMITT B DATETBIC Los' §-10s bRe BRINGK BRINFX CHERGES MG
102|CP # 2, APROS 20022203523} 02/11/08| 0211/08] 71 1 2.1| 313| 786.59 $ 5847|8 3,079
110|CP # 2, APR0S 20022211724| 02/10/08] 02/12/08] 1] 2 21| 313| 786.59 $ 11,871 |$ 2,055
111|CP #2, APROS 20022246159| 02/14/08| 02/15/08) 1| 1 21| 3131 7865 $ 3,960 (% 3,147
112|CP # 2, APRO8 20022283566, 02/19/08| 02/20/08 1 1 2.9 204| 786.52 $ 5044 | % 2,779
113|CP # 2, APROS 20022320574| 02/22/08) 02/23/08 1 1 2.10 313| 786.59 $ 3,864 |% 2,055
114|CP # 2, APROS 20022357006| 02/27/08| 02/29/08 1 2 29| 204| 786.52| 37.22|% 17,444 | § 2,710
115|CP # 3, MAY08 20022423469 03/04/08| 03/04/08| 7 1 2.1 3131 7865 $ 2825 % 3,079
116|CP # 3, MAYDS 20022431454) 03/05/08| 03/06/08| 1] 1 2.1| 313| 786.59 $ 9375|% 2,055
117|CP # 3, MAY08 20022456139 03/13/08| 03/14/08| 1| 1| 21| 313] 7865 $ 12,302 | $ 2,055
118|CP # 3, MAYOS8 20022500993 03/13/08! 03/14/08| 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 5,278 | § 3,079
119|CP # 3, MAY08 20022560336| 03/20/08] 03/21/08] 1] 1 2.1| 313| 786.59 $ 5831:% 3,079
120|CP # 3, MAY08 20022567091| 03/21/08| 03/22/08{ 7| 1 2.1{ 313| 786.59 $ 5143 |8 2,055
121|CP # 3, MAY08 20022572877| 03/23/08| 03/25/08] 1 2 32| 287| 786.59| 37.22(% 14,492 | % 5,377
122|CP # 3, MAYO08 20022596058 03/25/08| 03/26/08 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 4471 |$% 2,055
123|CP # 4, MAYDS 20022872079 04/29/08| 04/30/08 1 1 2.1 313 786.59 $ 5151 |% 2,055
124/CP # 5, JULOS 20022917635| 05/01/08| 05/03/08 1 2 2.1 3137 786.59 $ 8,095 |% 2,055
125|CP # 5, JULOS 20022918625| 05/01/08| 05/02/08| 65 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 4357 |% 3,079
126{CP # 5, JUL08 20022931503 05/04/08| 05/06/08 1 2 2.1] 313 7865 $ 7431|% 2,055
127|CP # 5, JULOS 20022934366 05/05/08| 05/05/08 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 3632|% 2,055
128|CP # 5, JULOS 20022972994| 05/09/08| 05/10/08; 1| 1 2.1] 313] 7865 $ 39481 % 2,078
| 129|CP # 6, AUG08 20022979478] 06/21/08| 06/21/08 1 1 3.2| 287! 786.59) 37.22|% 12,710 | % 5,426
130|CP # 5, JULOS 20023000217] 05/13/08| 05/14/08 1 1 21| 313| 786.59 $ 3,002 % 2,078
131|CP # 5, JULOE 200230465177 05/20/08| 05/22/08 1 2 2.1 313| 788.51 $ 13173 | $ 2,078
132|CP # 5, JULOS 20023052051| 05/20/08 05/22/08 1 2 2.1 313] 786.59 $ 6216 | $ 2,078
133|CP # 5, JULODEG 20023069345| 05/23/08] 05/24/08 1 1 2.1 313 786.5 $ 4660 % 2,078
134|CP # 5, JULOS 20023083494 05/26/08( 05/26/08 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 5202|% 2,078
135|CP #6, AUGOS 20023181017| 06/05/08 06/06/08 1 1 21| 313| 786.5 $ 3825(% 2,078

Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page & of 10)




Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

Filed 02/18/11 Page 22 of 49 PagelD 425

HALIFAX MEBICAL CENTER

|

PATIENT DETAILS

INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE

AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE

216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSEONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $$844,82]

IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $344,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF BIG‘IOQ

- 216 | § 844,821
By E?@vmé |A@0§ L jADﬁ\é@@ ‘ EOBC 186 Ei0s pE6 BRMDX PRPX CIARBES WCHBNTS
136|CP # 6, AUGOB 20023204389} 06/09/08 06/1 1708 1 2 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 11,161 | $ 2,078
137|CP # 6, AUG03 200232311841 06/13/08| 06/13/08| 1 1 2.1 313} 786.59 - [% 3542 | % 2,078
138|CP # 6, AUGOS 200232994881 06/23/08 06/25/08| 1 2 3.2: 287| 786.59| 37.221% 13,274 | § 5,426
139|CP # 6, AUGOS 20023305392 06/24/08| 086/26/08] 1 2 2.1 313 786.59 $ 10,865 | § 2,078
140/CP # 7, SEP08 20023765504 08/26/08| 08/26/08] 1 1 2.1| 3137 786.59 $ 3,717 | 8 2,078
141|CP # 8, NOV08 20023836404 09/03/08; 09/03/08) 1 1 2.1 313| 7865 |'$ 5854 (% 2,078
142 |CP # 8§, NOV(08 20023841669; 09/03/08| 09/04/08| 1 1 2.1| 313 786.59 $ 4460 | % 2,078
143|CP # 8, NOV(38 20023864513] 09/06/08| 09/08/08| 1 2 2.1 313) 786.5 1% 102201 % 2,078
144|CP # 8, NOV(08 20023889346 09/09/08| 09/10/08| 1 1 21| 313 786.59 1% 4214 | 2,078 |
145:CP # 8, NOV03 20023917444| 09/14/08| 09M15/08| 1 1 2.1{ 313] 786.59 1§ 7998 |5 2,078
146/CP # 8, NOV08 20023918640{ 09/15/08| 09/17/08] 1 2 21| 313| 786.59 $ 20,166 | $ 2,078
147|CP # 9,NOV09 20024099903| 10/07/08| 10/08/08; 1 1 2.1] 313| 786.59 $ 9388 |% 2,037
148 |CP # 9,NOV09 20024139220{ 10/13/08| 10/14/08| 1 1 2.1] 313| 786.59 $ 10226 % 2,037
149|CP # 9,NOV09 20024179325 10/17/08| 10/18/08 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 4383 (% 2,037
150|CP # 9,NOV09 20024183541} 10/18/08| 10/20/08| 1 2 2.1| 313| 786.59 $ 12,188 | § 2,037
| 1571|CP # 9,NOV09 20024197996| 10/21/08] 10/22/08] 1 1| . 3.1| 287| 786.59| 37.22|% 13,030 | $ 4,882
152|CP #10,DECO0% 20024353961| 11/09/08| 11/11/08] 1 2 21| 313| 7865 $ 13,396 | § 2,135
153|CP #10,DEC09 - 20024426825 11/19/08| 11/20/08| 1 1 211 313] 786.50 $ 4731|8% 2,037
154|CP #10,DEC09 20024450874 11/21/08| 11/22/08] 1 1 21| 313 7865 $ 4594 | % 2,037
155|CP #10,DEC09 20024455881 11/23/08| 11/25/08 1 2 2.9] 204| 786.52 $ 8828 |% 3,870
156 |CP #11,JAN0Y 20024540187 12/03/08| 12/04/08| 1 1 21| 313, 786.59 $ 4058 |$ 3,061
157 |CP #11,JANOY 20024604603 12/12/08] 12/14/08] 1 2 21| 313| 786.59 $ 10,567 | & 2,037
158|CP #11,JAND9 20024813711 12M15/08] 12/16/08] 1 1 3.1| 287| 786.501 37.221$ 13097 | $ 4,882
159|CP #11,JAN09 20024663922 12/22/08] 12/24/08] 1 2 2.1| 313| 786.59 $ 16,560 | % 2,037
160|CP #11,JAND9 20024677369] 12/24/08| 12/25/08| 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 4901 % 2,037
161|CP #12, FEB09 20024858340{ 01/19/09| 01/20/09] 1 1 2.1| 313 786.59 $ 3617 | % 1,993
162|CP #12, FEB0S 20024874685 01/21/08| 01/22/08, 1 1 2,11 313] 786.5 $ 5961 | & 1,993

Exhibit 5 to Second ABmended Complaint (page

7 of 10)




i

Case 6:00-cv-01002-GAP-DAB  Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 23 of 49 PagelD 426

PATIENT DETAILS

HALIFAX MEDICAL CENTER _| [ | [ T ] i I \ |

INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE

AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE | IR

516 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $5844,82]
IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09

_ [ ] | 216 |3 844,821

PT# REVIEW RGBS AbMiT. o BICDRT s §i %c < WOR GBS
163|CP #12, FEBD?2 0024905851| 01/25/09 01/26/08] 1 1 % $ 1,993
164|CP #13, MARO9 20024989343| 02/03/09; 02/04/09) 1 1 3 $ 1,893 |
165|CP #13, MAROD 20024996934| 02/04/09| 02/05/08) 4 1 $ $ 1,993
166|CP #13, MARO9 20025041102| 02/10/09] 02/11/09] 1 1 $ $ 2,704
167 |CP #13, MAR(OS 20025084524| 02/15/09| 02/16/09] 1 i $ $ 1,993 |
168|CP #13, MAROS 20025100791 02/17/09| 02/19/09] 1 2 $ $ 1,993
169|CP #13, MAR(OS 20025132208| 02/21/09] 02/23/09] 1 2 $ $ 1,993
170|CP #13, MARO9 20025157452| 02/24/09] 02/25/09| 6 1 $ $ 1,983
171|CP #13, MAROQ 20025160365 02/25/09| 02/26/02] 1 1 $ $ 1,993
172|CP #13, MARDD 20025173707| 02/26/09) 02/27/03] 1 1 $ $ 1,993
173|CP #14, APR0O9 20025234905| 03/04/09| 03/06/09| 6 2 $ $ 1,993 |
174|CP #14, APR09 20025246503| 03/06/09| 03/07/09 1 1 b $ 1,993
175/CP #14, APR0OS 20025262351 '03/09/09| 03/10/09; 1 1 . . $ $ 1,993
176|CP #14, APR0O9 20025309145 03/16/09] 03/16/09] 1 1 3.1| 287 7865 3722 % $ 4,841
177|CP #14, APRO9 20025315050 03/16/09| 03/M18/09] 1 2 21| 313] 7865 $ $ 1,993
178|CP #14, APR0O9 20025324037 03/16/09| 03/17/08| 1 1 21| 313| 786.59 5 $ 1983
179|CP #14, APRO9 20025376193] 03/24/09| 03/25/09] 3 1 21| 313| 788.59 $ $ 3,061
180|CP #14, APR09 20025394444| 03/25/09] 03/26/09] 1 1 2.1] 313 7865 3 $ 1,993 |
181|CP #14, APR09 20025413228 03/28/09| 03/30/09| 6 0 210 313] 7865 $ $ 1143
182|CP #15, MAY0S 20025485465) 04/05/09 04/06/09) 3 1 21| 313 786.59 $ $ 3,063

| 183|CP #15, MAY09 20025486562 04/05/08) 04/06/09| 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 3 $ 1,995
184|CP #15, MAY09 20025552769] 04/14/08| 04/16/09; 1 2 21, 313] 786.59 $ $ 3,063
185|CP #15, MAY09 20025553635| 04/14/09| 04/16/09] 1 2 21| 313| 7865 3 $ 3,063
186|CP #15, MAY(09 20025562743 04/16/09| 04/18/09| 4 2 2.1 313| 786.59 $ $ 3,063
187|CP #15, MAY(09 20025566686| 04/16/09| 04M17/09) 1 1 21| 313| 786.59 $ $ 1,985

| 188|CP #15, MAY(09 20025572775| 04/17/09| 04/19/08] 1 2 24| 313] 7865 $ $ 1,995
189|CP #15, MAY09 20025577345! 04/17/09] 04/18/09] 1 1 21| 313 786.59 $ 4152 | § 1,995

Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page 8 of 10)




3
i

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 - Page 24 of 49 PagelD 427

HALIFAX MEDICAL CENTER _ | i | [ ] | | | | PATIENT DETAILS
INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE
AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE [ | | ] |
216 ACCOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH OVERPAYMENTS OF $$844,82
IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/02

] | 1 - 216 |$ 844,821
Bl REVIEW AGEH ADIMIT 5] oS BRE PRI DX ¥ &f CMCRPMTS
190{CP #15, MAY 09 20025577840] 04/17/09 04/18/09| 65 1 21 313 7865 $ 4341 % 1,995
191 CP #15, MAY(Q9 20025600006| 04/21/09| 04/22/09] 1 1 2.1} 313| 786.59 $ 5795 | % 1,995
192iCP #15, MAY(09 20025623073] 04/24/09| 04/26/09| 1 2 21| 313| 786.59 $ 8,257 | % 3,063
193/CP #15, MAY(9 20025636513! 04/27/09| 04/28/09| 1 1 3.1| 287| 786.59| 37.22|$ 16,596 | § 5,909
194iCP #16, JUNQ9 20025750165 05/08/09| 05/09/09| 1 1 21| 313| 786.59 $ 74253 | % 1,995
195!CP #16, JUNQ9 20025786664 05/14/09| 05/15/09| 1 1 3.1 287| 786.59| 3722/ % 12,058 | § 4,841
1961CP #17, JUNQQ 20025894823| 05/31/09| 06/01/09| 3 1 2.1 313} 786.5 $ 49418 3,063
197|CP #17, JUNQ9 20025936368| 06/03/09| 06/05/09| 1 2 2.1] 313| 786.59 $ 13,083 | $ 2,069
198{CP #17, JUNQ9 20025945542 06/04/09| 06/06/08| 6 2 2.1] 313| 786.55 $§ 5866% 3,063
199|CP #17, JUNQ9 20025947910; 06/05/09| 06/06/09| 1 1 21| 313 7865 $ 4730 % 3,063
200|CP #17, JUNQ9 20025995638( 06/12/09| 06/12/09] 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 3,324 | § 1,995
201 CP #17, JUNQ9 20025999077] 06/12/09| 06/13/09] 1 1 2.1 3131 786.5 $ 4804 | % 1,995
202/CP #17, JUNO9 20025999358| 06/12/09| 06/13/09] 1 1 2.1] 313] 786.59 $- 5881 |% 1,995
203:CP #17, JUNO9 20026002913| 06/12/08] 06/13/09] 1 1 2.1 313| 786.5 $ 4831 | % 1,995
204|CP #17, JUNOS 20026004298 06/13/09| 06/15/09| 6 2 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 8049 | % 3,063
205iCP #17, JUNQY _ 20026099091 06/26/09| 06/27/09] 1 1 2.1 313| 788.5 $ 6,110 | % 1,995
206]CP #17, JUND9 20026100220, 06/27/09| 06/28/09] 3 1 21| 313| 786.59 $ 6245 | % 3,063
207CP #18, AUG(92 20026144178 07/01/09| 07/01/09] 6 11 - 2.1 313] 7865 § 3411 | % 1,995
208|CP #18, AUGO9 - 20026173995 07/04/09| 07/05/09| 1 1 211 313] 786.59 $ 4237 1% 1,995
209|CP #18, AUG(O9 20026174001] 07/05/08| 07/06/09 1 1 211 313 786.5 § 0475 ' % 3,063
210|CP #18, AUG09 20026189074 07/07/09| 07/08/09) 1 1 21| 313| 786.5 $ 9404 % 1,995
211|CP #18, AUG09 20026198026! 07/08/09] 07/09/09) 1 1 21| 313| 786.59 $ 9,339 |% 1,995
212|CP #18, AUG09 20026238053] 07/13/09] 07/15/09 1 2 21| 313 7885 $ 8197 | $ 1,995
213|CP #18, AUG09 20026263523 07/16/08) 07/17/09 1 1 2.1 313| 786.59 $ 9,803 |8 1,995
214|CP #18, AUG09 20026284735] 07/20/09| 07/21/09, 1 1 2.1 313 786.5 $ 9418 |8 1,995
215|CP #18, AUG09 20026324226] 07/26/09| 07/28/09] 1| 2] 2.1] 313] 786.59 $ 13,8948 3,063
216|CP #18, AUG0S 200263579451 07/30/09] 07/31/09, 1 1 2.1] 313} 786.5 $ 433218 1,985

Exnhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint (page 9 of 10}



1
. Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 25 of 49 PagelD 428

HALIEAX MEDICAL CENTER | . i 1 I | | 1 | PATIENT DETAILS
INTERNAL REVIEWS OF SHORT STAYS (1-2 DAYS), INCLUDING FOCUSED REVIEWS OF CHEST PAIN, CARDIAC CASES, ANDDISCHARGE
' I \ | | '

AND 3 DAY STAYS WITH SKILLED NURSING HOME DISCHARGE I
316 ACGOUNTS IDENTIFIED AS NOT MEETING MEDICAL NECESSITY CRITERIA FOR INPATIENT ADMISSIONS WITH QVERPAYMENTS OF $$544,82

IDENTIFIED OVERPAYMENTS OF $844,821 (216 CASES) NOT RETURNED AS OF 9/6/09
L 844,821

| .
LosT g 05 MCR Biifs ©
$ 844,821

10
Exhibit 5 to Second Amended Complaint {page 10 of 10C)




Case 6:09-cv—01002—GAP-'€; ;B Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/1 1 ~age 26 of 49 PagelD 429



Page 1 of 1
Case 6:09-cv-01002- GAP—L 1B Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 r‘age 27 of 49 PagelD 430

M . Attachments can contain viruses that may harm your computer. Attachments may not display correctly. |
Bakiid-Kunz, Elin

From: Norvik, MaryAnn Sent: Tue 4/28/2009 2:50 PM

To: Aramayo, Pat; Astreila, Matiam; Baklid-Kunz, Hin; Bledsoe, Mary, Boyer, MaryAnn Gerson, Wanda; Kennedy,
Ronda; Rousis, George; Shifiet, Shelly ’

Cc: '

Subject: Chest Pain Short Stay Monthy Report.

Attachments: § pyoaT PROJECT LOG 2009-2010.xIs(79KB)

Good Afternoon,

We are no longer reporting to FMQAI on a monthly basis regarding correct patient status on
short stay chest pain stays. Per Patty Collier of FMQAI the RACS and FIs will now be monitoring
these areas. We will continue to submit these reports in house to monitor for improvernent.
Please feel free to share this with any committee of which you feel will help us make a difference
in these statistics. This month is particularly the lowest scoring month since we started reporting
this on @ monthly basis. As only 2 out of 11 records reviewed met this criteria. A score of 18%.
Any ideas or suggestions for improvement in this area would be greatly welcomed. As usual if
you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact either myself or Maryann Boyer.

MaryArmn Norvik, RN

Clnical Appeals Representative
Halifax Medical Center
386-254-4000 ext 3670

maryann.norvik@halifax.org

Exhibit 6 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 1)
https://webmail halifax.org/exchange/Elin. Baklid-Kunz/Inbox/Chest%20Pain%20Short%2... 4/28/2009

ae



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP

P

"il.-_. B Document 29-1



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1

Filed 02/18/11 -Page 29 of 49 PagelD 432

E5) ERNOR RATE APRL REVIEW | -
2928546 Marchi DG dakes
CNPROTOGCOL UGt [ Al TE Zi R REHEN R G BT
MAY B REPORT

o © TS |HOROATEIA | (AEATY
VES N P I e L W
L) T T
L) 3 ST JHOOUGITIS | DATER
=) rRDY_ [HO000125251 | ity
=) i GATAE
(5 5] s
N 5] ERGi|
i RE] (R
R la] HELG
RO 1] [ marerion

st TET

:
i
1

[ER PHYSI

D35 (HERNANDES.
TR AR

TG M AKARY
a3 HEISE
SR | ARAN
R G RO
OB [HEISE,
T3 710 WAL

Y
T2/ |RARAOUR

e o JCRHIAGL OGS 1] TR
[PRAIRIE JreoRE TOTH FLOOR,
[CROSEMAAN |07t FLOOR,
[REYGE T FLODR
GOLDSWTH __[10TH ALOOR:
INDNE 0TH FLOGR:
WELLIENS N0TH FLOUR
MONE [ERE FLE PO
NOFIE i
¥ [
PANDAR [ETT

$EPET
$28,265.45]

FMOAl PROVEGT LOG 2005 204 28408

Exhibit 7 to Second Amended Complaint {page 1 of 1}




Case 6:09—cv-01002-GAPii B Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/1 { Yage 30 of 49 PagelD 433



pr—

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DABE Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 Page 31 of 49 PagelD 434

1B {50 % oT 37 cardiss cases, doss nol meel medical necessity. Medioera payments of $145,608 1 T T [ T 1 I [ | \ \ T
Spnnifc review for elective cardiac cathe, aftar’ sanding lemrto physamns n 377704 to let them know thesa shoutd be 23 hours cheervations and not Inpatient: I |
-PATERENARE | MRNG - ACHI X @gﬂ,{m PH( PRIEEPX OS5 mﬁﬂm DRG Moc e&m
488341 1Dﬁ“IINF k| 1 a] 247
P ARETLINE, 1 47|
6a-32.54| 406211 NP 1 287
| 10221 INE. El }_z
1024 63 1024’1 INF P
| 2i0zaze 2050 TIATINE
20243587 TIETING
| = i8] INE » € :
[ Secsasisi 2 ] /08| 2| 1IABDALLY 1
20024706705] : et -38[IEC | 125 THURARNL, AJUMAN, ﬁ{
i 2| MR i 15[ JAN ) WILLIAIE WILLIAMS?
I |

G777
BA-19.57 Hi2Alf R
£14287 WL
02-6174 SHI[TINE [QUADRATCIIADRAT
zmsm [ SSHmp [Adain, AFHOSKOTE
as-os 15 WATH NP 5
| t0easaz  wmamNe #7a3
[REFORT TOTAL 19] 345,505
_[Count ofDRG
DRG __ [Toul
S| 1
| T
249 1 50%|ERROR -RATE
24 + -
7 5 —
297 2
382 il
6540 1
{Grand Taral EE]

ShorlStays_4-27-09 ELIN

Exhibit 8 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 1}



P

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP'._AB Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 Page 32 of 49 PagelD 435



e

3
Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 33 of 49 PagelD 436

19 (58%}of 32 cardiac cases, does not meet medical necessity, Medicare payments af $145,605

32 ONE DAY CATHS & STENTS GASES GIVEN TO CASE MANAGEMENT FOR REVIEW 4/24/08
e T ' Y A T e
MET |ADM..PRI |DSC DATE {DATE YPE: ADMITTING

i |ACCH. PATIENT NAME TES

pt herg for cardiac cath. Did nat meet ip
criteria. Linevent{ul stay Order for ip post
1 20024066027 procedure NC :EL 10/08/08] 10/7)1INP RAYDS PHY 1523

pt presented for camdiac cath. Did not meet
ip critieria. Uneventful stay. Order for ip post

2 20024216443 procedurs NG |EL 10/25/08) 10724 INP JAMIDAR PHY 18:30
. pt here for cath, reguires mycomyst for co

morpidity of renal disease. This should have

3} 20024217935| been obs. NO |EEL 10/2%/08] 1072811 NP WILSON PHY 17:15

pt presented-for cardiac cath. Did ot meet
ip critieria. Uneventful stay. Order for ip post|
4| 20025038098 procedure NO _|EL 02/12/09 2111} INP JAMIDAR PHY 14:30

pt presented for cardiac cath. Did not meet
ip eritieria. Uneventful stay. Qrder for ip post
5| 20025056886 pracedure NO {EL 0213109 2/12]1 INP QUADRAT  IPHY 17:18

pt presented for cardiac cath, Did not meet
ip critieria. Uneveniful stay. Order for ip post

6| 20025128909 procedure NO |EL 02/24/09 212311 INP JAMIDAR PHY 14:45
no pest procadure complications. Should

7l 20025304377 have been abs Order for ip post procedure  |NO  |EL 03/18/09 INT|IINP KHALIL TSN 14:17|
no post procedure complications. Should

G| 20024262083 have been ohs Order for ip post procedure  {NO  [EL 111011@} 1173|1 INP WILSON PHY 17:42
pt here for abn electrolyes priar to cath.

9|  20024326876) Does not meet ip critetia NG $EL 11/07/08 1176] INP KLANKE PHY 17:18]

pt presented to the ED with complaints of
CP. Pt was obs, status written after do order
prior to pt leaving facility. Net medicalty -

10| 20024069039 necessary. NG |ER 106/04/08| 107351 NP MERCER EMR 1?:59{
pt presenied with ¢p and pos troponin. P
11 20024761825 with nstemi. Pt met IP criteria - YES [ER 01/07/09 18|l INE STCONER EMR 9:00

pt was a stemi alert, had cardiac cath
intervention with stent placement. She
clearly met IP criteria. However there is n

12| 20024776260 formal IP order. NO_|ER 01/D8R09 17| INP WILLIAMS, DIEMR 7:15
13| 20025041219 pt p died with & stemi. IP criteria met  [YES ER 02/11/09] 2/10[1 INP A AVY] EMR 016
pt preented to ed with ¢/o cp and
palpitations, found to be in svi, cardioversion
completed, troponins elevated. Pt meets IP
14| 20024057752 criteria, YES |ER 10/03/08] 10/2]1 INP KWONG EMR 11:34
pt presented to the ED with complaints of
chest pain. Cxr, enzymes and EKGs all
15| 20024197896 WL Pt did not meet interqual [P criteria.  |[NO_|ER 10/22/08) 16721|1 INP NASHED EMR 9:50
16) 20024593012 cardiac enzymes positive, meets IP oriferia  |YES [FR 12f12/08) 121111 INP JAMIDAR  EMR 10:18]
lcardiac enzymes, ekg, cxr neg, ptdid not
17| 20024613711 meet I criteria. Formal I order present.  [NG JER 12/16/08] 124154 INP WAFIK EMR 1:30
positive ekg, meels IP criteria, formal P2
18 20024619528 order present. YES |[ER 12/18/08 120171 INP EMR 11:46]
ShertStays 4-27-09 ELIN 1of2

Exhibit 9 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 2)



ST

=

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 34 of 49 PagelD 437

32 ONE DAY CATHS & STENTS CASES GIVEN TO CASE MANAGEMENT FOR REVIEW 4/24/09 |
] i ] i & T[ADM SACCT T | | [ADM_SR{ADM,
4. [acce PATIENT. NAME NOTES - TADM_PRI|DSC DATE [DATE . [¥PE  JADMIITTING |C TIME. . ]
ot here with chest painfunstable angina. .
19| 20024893853 Meets ip criteria YES |EL 12/29/08)| 12/28[[ INP GILROY EMR 219 .
cardiat: enzymes, ekg, cxr neg. did have iv
. nitro, pt did not mees IP oriteria. Formnal IP )
20| 20024844068 order present. NO [ER 01118/09 116} INP MOUSSLY |JEMR 6:32
cardiac enzymes and ekg sbrormal. Pt met
21 20034854901 i IP criteria. [YES |[ER 01/19/09 1718)1 INP KWONG {EMR 6:31
Stemi alert, pt expired duting cath. Meets IP
22| 20024925685 criteria. No formal admit order. NO |ER 01/28/09) 17281 INP PANJA EMR 5:10)]
cardiac enzymes, cxt and ekg normal. Pt . }—
23] 20025334986 does not meet ip crteria NO FR 3{20/08 3M9[1 INP CARRATT  |EMR 4:33]
24; 20024554318 positive cxr, pt meets 1P criteria YES [FR 2{11/08] 12/10|PH INP__|WHITE EMR 312
25| 20024126854 bt here with cp and esrd, IP criteria met. YES |ER 0/12/08] 10/11|1INP BILLMEIR _ [EMR 2:30]
pt hare with hyperkalemia, sore throat, tinea
fnguinalis and esrd. Does not meet ip
26| 20024417857 criterial NQ |ER 11118/08 11/718{l INP EMR 2:36
pt with polynephritis, esnd, elevated
27| 20824638080 creatinen and nausea. Meets IP criteria [YES |IER 12/19/08] 12/18]1 INP EMR 0:38)
28] 20024705335 pt here with pvd dvt, meets ip crteria [YES |[ER 12131708} 12/30]1 INP RAHMAN EMR 217
pl here with fluid overload nen compliant with)
28] 200624706705 dialysis NGO _|ER 12/3108 12/30{1 INP JUMANI EMR 10:34
. cardiac enzymes positive, k 7.6, pt meets IP
30| 20025084615 ) criteria, should have been obs NG ER 02/16/08] 2M15|1 INP AMAWI EMR 21:15
pt here with sob, exr positive for pneumonia,
. abgs at panic levels, pt meets criteria for IP
31 20025244458) formal IP ordar present. YES |ER 03/06/09 JIS{ INP PATEL. YV _JEMR 18:07
Pt admitted thru the ER for NV, diabetic, pt
with pulmenary edema, pt biind. Met
32| 20025257450 critieria. P'f here 19 brs. YES [ER 03/09/09 3iB[}HINE GILROY EMR. 2:13
ShortStays_4-27-03 ELIN 3 2af2

Exhibit 9 to Second Amended Complaint {(page 2 of 2)



P

Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-_AB Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 Page 35 of 49 PagelD 438

10



Filed 02/18/11 age 36 of 49 PagelD 439

Case 6:09-cv-01 002-GAP.L. 4B Document 29-1

August 7, 2008

Diear Doctors,

In order 10 be compliant with Medicare Guidelines, all PTCA, PCILand AICD
pacemakers will be designated as an outpatient procedure, When the patient leaves the
Cath Lab and is gansferred to the floor, the MD orders should now designate the patient a
23hr observation status. Inpatient status would be reserved for patients gt have an
urgent need or an ¥nforeseen comphication. Please seg the attached memo Sam FMAQI
which states this chasige. '

Your offices will be hotified of this information as well.

If you have any questions regarding this issue, please speak with the case manager on
the floor or with Dr, Sioner. .

Thank you for your cogperation,

Maryann Boyer RN/CM
Chinical Appeals Representative

Exhibit 10 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 1)



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-._«B Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/1 1. _age 37 of 49 PagelD 440

11



—cv—O‘IOOZ—GAP%. \B Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11- .’age 38 of 49 PagelD 441

Case 6:0
e Contact
‘ Patty Collier
FanaceAr | FMQAI

- 813-865-3539 (ph); 813-354-0737 (fax)
peollier@flgio.sdps.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

'
%

PTCA, PCI, and AICD Pacemaker Billing

[TAMPA, Fla., June 1, 2006] - FMQALI, the Medicare Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) for Florida,
by law reviews medical services provided to Medicare beneficiaries in the state of Florida to determine if the
services meet medically acceptable standards of care, are medically necessary and are delivered in the most
appropriate setting. Under the Hospital Payment Monitoring Program, FMQAI monitors hospital admissions
and coding patterns by conducting hospital profiling and trending of identified activities. Recently, FMQAI
conducted a review regarding the overall admission status for a PTCA and PCI procedure and AICD pacemaker
insertion. Based on the CMS administrative data reports, PTCAs and PCIs are the top DRGs billed for one-day
stays in Florida with a 60 percent rate. After review of the Federal Register and consultation with both Florida
fiscal intermediaries and other QIOs, there seems to be variation in billing status. As of July 1, 2006, FMQAI
will no longer be uniformly allowing these procedures to be billed as inpatient services via an override process.
Cases will be reviewed individually and evaluated as to whether inpatient or outpatient billing is appropriate.
The medical record must contain information that documents the need for an inpatient level of care. Those cases
that appear to be routine, expected discharges within 24 hours and which do not substantiate ST & IS criteria
will be considered for inpatient billing denial.

i

FMOQAL is the Medicare Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) and End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)
Network for Florida. FMQALI is federally funded and under contract with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS), a federal agency of the United States Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). As
the Florida QIO and ESRD Network, FMQAT works towards improving the care provided to Medicare
beneficiaries by implementing various quality improvement projects and collaborating with Medicare providers.

This material was prepared by FMQAL, the Medicare Quality Improvement Organization for Florida, under contract with the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS), an agency of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. The contents presented do not necessarily reflect CMS policy.
FL20063bFT3B051010044

5201 W. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 900 ¢+ Tampa, FL. 33609 ¢ www.fmqai.com

Exhibit 11 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 1)



Case 6:09—cv—01002-GAP5._ xB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/1% Page 39 of 49 PagelD 442

12



' £ Page 1 of 3
Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP{‘ AB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 40 of 49 PagelD 443

Baklid-Kunz, Elin

From: Baklid-Kunz, Elin

Sent:  Tuesday, April 28, 2009 12:49 PM

To: Baklid-Kunz, Elin

Subject: FW: MCR SHORT STAY REVIEW--question on account?

i

Flin Baklid-Kunz, MBA, CPC, CCS
Director Physician Services

Halifax Health, Daytona Beach, FL
Phone: {386) 254-4324

Cell: (386) 837-3025

Fax: (386) 238-2292

ehin baklid kune(ihalifax.org

Electronic commmunications origiating from or sent to Halifax Health (HIT) are subject to monitoring and public inspection vnder §
11907, Florida Statutes. This message and any attachments are the property of HH and are intended to be recetved only by the
indivicuals ot entitics identified in the message. If you have received this message in essor, please take notice: 1; that any use,
copying, printng, forwarding or distrdbuotion of this message in any form is strictly prohibited, and 2) please aotify the HH
Compliance Department at {386) 254-4278 and/or forward the message to comphance(halifax.org, and please delete or destroy all
copies of the message and any atrachments.

From: Norvik, MaryAnn

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 12:46 PM

To: Baklid-Kungz, Elin

Subject: RE: MCR SHORT STAY REVIEW--question on account?

" Hi Elin, The first three should have been in orange. The last two in your'second question, it ts hard to
say as that there is no formal order. I think it depends on the reviewer, but you know they have that
right to be stickiers and ask for that money back. I know during a stemi alert, things are kinda hectic
and most likely this was an honest oversight on the doctor’s part. I have asked that admit to
inpatient goes on the stemi order set as a standing order, since it is pretty obvious that a person with
a heart attack needs to be here under an inpatient status.

MaryAnn Norvik, RN

Clinical Appeals Representative
Halifax Medical Center
386-254-4000 ext 3670
maryann.norvik@halifax.org

From: Baklid-Kunz, Elin

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 12:33 PM

To: Norvik, MaryAnn

Cc: Baklid-Kunz, Elin

Subject: RE: MCR SHORT STAY REVIEW--question on account?

MaryAnn, : )
4. Does these three mest IP criteria? They are not in orange, but text says does not meet iP criteria?

pt here for cath, requires
mycomyst for co morbidity of renal
disease. This should have been

3.20024217935 obs. ‘EL

pt here for abn electrolyes prior
to cath. Does not meet ip

9 20024326876 criteria EL

cardiac enzymes positive, k 7.6, pt

Exhibit 12 to Second Amended Complaint {page 1 of 3)
4/28/2009




' s o Page 2 of 3
Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP:. AB Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 Page 41 of 49 PagelD 444

) meets 1P criteria, should have
- 36 20025084615 . * | been obs

2. These do not have a formal order, duting FMQAT audit, would these be consideted as met without
the order? : '

pt was a stemi alert, had cardiac
cath intervention with stent
placement. She clearly met IP
criteria. However thaers is n formal
12 20024776260 iP order.

-

Stemi alert, pt expired during
cath. Meets IP criteria. No formal
23 20024925685 ' admit order.

Flin Baklid-Kunz, MBA, CPC, CCS
Director Physician Services

Halifax Hlealth, Daytona Beach, Fl.
Phone: (380) 254-4324

Cell: (386) 837-3025

Fax: (386) 238-2292
elinbaldid-kunz{@halifax. org

Flectzonic communications ofiginating from oz seat to Halifex Health (HIH} arc subject to monitoring and public inspection under §
119.07, Florida Sratutes. This message and any atrachments are the property of HF and are intended to be received only by the
individuals or entities idendfied in the message. I you have received this message in error, please tzke notice: 1) that any use,
copying, printing, forwardiag or distribution of dhis message in any form is strictly prohibited, and 2) please notify the HH
Compliznce Department at {(386) 254-4278 ansl/ov forwasd the message to compliance@halifex. org, and please delete oz destroy all
copies of the message and any attachments.

From: Norvik, MaryAnn .
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 12:04 PM )
To: Baklid-Kunz, Efin ’

Subject: RE: MCR SHORT STAY REVIEW

Hi Elin,

Yes we aré continuing the short stay chest pain reviews, until we notice an increase in compliance.
Regarding Matt, I have asked Wanda what she would like to do and am waiting to hear back from
her.

MaryAnn Norvik, RN

Clinical Appeals Representative
Halifax Medical Center
386-254-4000 ext 3670
maryann.norvik@halifax.org

From: Baklid-Kunz, Elin .
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 11:51 AM
To: Norvik, MaryAnn

Cc: Baklid-Kunz, Elin

Subject: RE: MCR SHORT STAY REVIEW

MaryAnn,

Thank you so much for taking the time to do this, this is what | expected aiter reviewing some of these when | was
working with Compliance on their review of the statistics.

Should | let Matt Petkus in the cath lab know about the improper admissions of elective caths, or are you (or Wanda)
already working with him on improving this process?. 1 am not as involved with this as | used o be.

| will pick up the charts tomorrow and return them. As | told you, some of these charts also had great examples for
physicians on improper use of consultation codes.

Exhibit 12 to Second Amended Complaint (page 2 of 3)

4/28/2009



o : £ Page 3 of 3
Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP:. .AB  Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 42 of 49 PagelD 445

Last, did you find out if you are going to continue the internal process of short stays?
Thanks Elin ’

Eln Baklid-Kunz, MBA, CPC, CCS
Drirector Physician Services

“Halifax Health, Draytona Beach, FL
Phone: {386) 254-4324

Cell: (386) 837-3025

Fax: (386) 238-2292

lin baklid-kunzi@halifax.org

Flectronic communications originating from or sent to Halifax Health (J1H) are subject to monitoring and public inspection under §
119.07, Florida Statates. This message and any attachments are the property of FH and are intended to be received only by the
individuals or endties identified in the message. 1f you have received this messape i error, please take notice: 1} that any use,
copying, printing, forwarding or distribution of this messags 1 any form. Is stactly prohibited, and 2) please notily the HH
Coraphance Department at (386) 254-4278 :and/or forward the message to compliance{@halifax.org, and please delete or destroy all
copies of the message and any attachmenss. ’

~ From: Norvik, MaryAnn
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 11:19 AM
To: Baklid-Kunz, Elin

" Subject: MCR SHORT STAY REVIEW

Hi Elin,

Attached is the spreadsheet you sent on the short stay review audit. We reviewed the majority of
them. All of the elective caths shouid have been changed to obs if he intended to keep them over
night. Quite of few of the ER CP/CATH should have been obs as well. There were beign findings such
as normal ekg, normal troponin, normal cxr, these should have been obs for sure. Now if one of
these are significant, they can go in as an inpatient. If you have any further questions or concerns,
please let me know. The ones in orange are the accounts that did not meet criteria. I have set aside
your charts for when you are able to come and pick them up.

MaryAnn Norvik, RN

Clinical Appeals Representative
Halifax Medical Center
386-254-4000 ext 3670

maryann norvik@halifax.org

Exhibit 12 to Second Amended Complaint (page 3 of 3)

4/28/2009



A

7

Case 6:09—cv~01002—GAP-§L__ .B Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/1 ‘I%" Page 43 of 49 PagelD 446

13



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-L. .3 Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 “..sage 44 of 49 PagelD 447

 AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between HALIFAX HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, a
special taxing district, hereinafter referred to as the "District”, and HALTFAX STAFFING, INC,,
hereinafter referred to as the "Staffing Corp.” '

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates certain health facilities located in Volusia
County, Florida,; and

WHEREAS, the District is obligated by Chapter 79-577, Laws of Florida, as amended, to
operate its facilitiesand services for the preservation of the public health, for the public good, and
for the use of the public of the District; and ,

WHEREAS, the District desires to provide medical oncology and hematology health care
services consistent with the facilities available and the standards established in the medical
community of which the District is a part; and

WHEREAS, the District believes that the continuation of the high quality of medical
oncology and hematology health care services currently rendered at its facilities and in the
community can be facilitated through an agreement by which the Staffing Corp. would assume the
responsibility of employing and providing medical oncologists/hematologists and related staff to
the District for providing services in the community on an exclusive contract, closed staff policy
for District facilities.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Staffing Requirement. The Staffing Corp. shall employ such number of appropriately
trained and skilled physicians, and related staff, as are necessary to provide professional medical
oncology and hematology health care services on behalf of the District. The District agrees that
the Staffing Corp. shall have the exclusive right to provide oncology and hematology medical
services at District facilities.

2. Duties of Physicians. The Staffing Corp. physician employees shall be responsible for
the regular performance of the following additional duties on behalf of the District:

A. Provide medical supervision of non-physician employees.

B. Keep and maintain appropriate records relating to all professional services rendered
under this agreement.

C. Prepare all reports, claims and correspondence which are necessary and appropriate in
connection with professional servicesrendered.

== CMS Internal Control # HAL-00517 =m

Exhibit 13 to Second Amended Comp. (page 1 of 3} Master



Case 6:09-cv-01002-GAP-..1B Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11" -age 45 of 49 PagelD 448

3. Billing and Collections. The District shall be entitled to bill and collect for all services
performed by the employees ofthe Staffing Corp. pursuant to this Agreement.

4. Remuneration. The District shall pay Staffing Corp. for all costs incurred in meeting
its obligations under this Agreement. Payment to the Staffing Corp. shall be made no iess than
bi-weekly. ' '

5. Annnal Review. The District may review Staffing Corp. transactions, as part of an
annual independent audit conducted by a public accounting firm retained by the District.

6. Sovereign Immunity. The partics acknowledge that the employecs provided
hereunder shall be acting as the District's agents in all respects pursuant to this Agreement. The
District is therefore legally responsible for all negligent or wrongful acts or omissions made in
good faith by the employees while acting pursuant to this Agreement. As agents, the employees
are entitled to sovereign immunity pursuant to this Agreement, Florida Statutes §768.28 and all
applicable law. '

7. Term of Agreement and Termination. Subject to the provisions hercof, this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect commencing the 1st day of October, 1994 and
ending the 30th day of September, 2000. An additional year shall be added to the term of this
Agreement each October 1 upon the completion of every twelve month period, unless other
terminated as provided for herein. ' ' -

Either of the parties shall have the right and privilege of canceling and terminating this
Agreement, at any time, upon the giving of ninety (50) days written advance notice to the other.
Such notice to the District shall be effective upon delivery to its Chairman, 303 North Clyde
Morris Boulevard, Daytona Beach, Florida 32114, and to Staffing Corp. upon delivery to its
Chief Executive Officer, 303 North Clyde Morris Boulevard, Daytona Beach, Florida 32114.

8. Access to Records. Until the expiration of four (4) years after the furnishing of
services pursuant to this Agreement, Director shall make available, upon written request, to the
Secretary of Health and Human Services, or upon request to the Comptrolier General, or any of
their duly authorized representatives, this Agreement and books, documents and records of
Director that are necessary to certify the nature and extent of costs for the purpose of
reimbursement to Hospital.. If Director enters into any subcontract with a related organization,
Director shall require in such subcontract that the subcontractor also agrees to these same
requirements. However, there may be no subcontract without the written approval of Hospital.

9. Assignment. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to permit the
-assignment or delegation of any rights or duties under this Agreement, and such assignment or
delegation is expressly prohibited and void, except assignment by the Hospital to an entity which
succeeds to the rights of possession, operation and/or management of the Hospital. None of the
duties of this Agreement shall be carried out through a subcontract with any other organization,
entity or person.

Exhibit 13 to Second Amended Complaint (page 2 of 3}



Case 6:09-cv-01 002—GAP-§L.., B Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/1 1 -~age 46 of 49 PagelD 449

10. Non-Waiver. The failure of either party to insist on strict performance of any of the
provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other default whether or
not of the same or similar nature. '

11. Enfire Agreement. The parties agree that they are not relying upon any promises,
understandings, warranties, circumstances, conduct, negotiations, expectations, representations or
agreements, oral or written, expressed or implied, other than those expressly set forth herein; that
this Agreement is a compete integration and constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties with
respect to the subject matter hereof; that no amendments or other modifications of this Agreement
shall be valid unless in writing and signed by an authorized officer of each party hereto; that this
entire Agreement has been bargained for and negotiated; and that the parties have read,
understood and approved this Agreement in its entirety. '

HALIFAXHOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER HALIFAX STAFFING, INC.

By: 'ALV_Z‘ B@\
Title: M;z . al @-QE. /@ﬁd« 5 Title: P RESAEVT / (2=

Date: 2//.3‘/4‘ y Date: J//;’_?is/
Witness: L'j’}j/é’a{,&( %ﬁ:-/ Witness: W MVM

Exhibit 13 to Second Amended Complaint (page 3 of 3)



Case 6:09-0v-01002-GAPY B Document 29-1 Filed 02/18/11 2age 47 of 49 PageiD 450

14



ANMENDMENT TO
MEDICAL ONCOLOGY EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

TEL AMENDMENT o Medical Oncology Employment Agreement is erterad into by
_and botwem HALIPAY STAFFING, INC., hereinafter referrad 0 2s “Company”, and XELLY
MOLPUS, MD., hereinafer referred to as “Employes”.
The Medical Oncolegy Emplovment Agreement (“Agreement”) entered Into by and
erween the partios effertive the 245 déy of janaary, 2005 is amended as follows:

~A

=4

Secion 3, Campensation, is amended inits entirety o zead as follows:

i Conrpezsaifon.  The Compeny shall pey lo Emplijze a5 comrpenszion for
sarvices the foliowing:

A Begirmwing Jomuwry 1, 2007, an Annud Bese Salary of Four Hundred Thousaud
Dollars ($200,000.09). Payrments shall be made on o bioeelly basis.

8. Beginping Jenumy 1, 207, an ficentive compensetion cqualing sgidy-fror
percent (85%) of cash collections for =ach twelve nonth perisd comered by this Agreement
which ave in exEss of $E00.000.00, less te bitling o collectom cogts incurred by the
Compary. For purpases of computing this inceniive compensution, suck cusii coliections :
shall inclide zll Tencivables which are atirfutable to Errployes’s servicee et ae o
collecisd By the Disirict within the 30-day seriod immedintely following the torin of this
Agreeneont, : '

<. Begisnning with te fiscal yemr ending Sepiemtber 30, 2007, an ecutiiabie poriion
of zn iecemtioe Covmpensation ool wiich shadl be equal 15 FiFteen. percent (25%) of the
cperating margin for Surgical procedurss gs defined by the fruncial sigiements produced
by the District’s Finance Deparimentt o & guorierly basis. Compensation wsudor Hus
subsection shall be paid antwally according 1o the operating margin for the fiscl yean
g will br ymade ort or befere March 15 of the foliswing yez in order 4o prowice a 90-day
rollections pevind, The Conrpany shall ymales hast eforts to achicve @ reEsare enlieciion
st i Fivht of cormrnsity needs, peiisnt i, and reievant werith cave veform iorts.

. Beginming Jemwary L 2007 ("Amcnded Terrs”), in the coent fhe ioi

-
compomaation deritved by the Employes wnaer Sections 3.A, 3.3 end 3.C shatl be iess thmt

3450, 000 10 por wear [ar ver one, year iwo and year three of the Amenand Term [tae

wCpnrantzss Annugl Amormi”), the Conmpany wll gy the Empmicyer e Siference
bempeen  the  foigl  imoome realized  and e Guarerieed  Annical  Amsunt
Neiuitsiending vhe foregoing, the Company shafl haog ne such obligation in Hhe wosd

tia Agrpmmend 6 Levmingted pursuant ia Section 12 below priov t the complation of ¢

ronts merind ae sovitomlated Bereit

SK-0052

Exhibit 14 to Second Amended Complaint (page 1 of 2)




P p:

r Case 6:09—cv-01002-GAP:'DAB Document 29-1  Filed 02/18/11 Page 49 of 49 PagelD 452

I

E Any oiher reasvrable compensation a8 deterwined by the Company and e
District from e 23 Hine.

The Ermpioyee’s compensotion under Urs Agresment i the best judgment of the
Compary and e Disirict &, and must b @il tines he, consis tent with the principles
upder wiich the Compeny end the Distric ore ohligated o condust their cffeirs,
induding federdl cnd sia’e lews, rules, regulctions ond guidelirees regurding Medicar:,
end including the riles and regulufions af the Imternat Revenne Serwice and the flovids
Diepartment of Reparue that are applicikle to tox ceenspt orgarieiions.

A Secton 4, Temm of Agrsement is emendad to reflect that the term of the
Agreement shall be five (5} years from ifs effective dafe Therefore, the Agreemen? shall remain

in full force and effect through the 23 day of jamuary, 2010.

FZia
3, Tha efacive date of this Amendment shall be fhe 244-dey of Tanuary, 2007.
A"

. i
4] terns and conditions of the Agreement niot specifically amended hersin shall remian
e sami

3§ WITNESS WHERS(T, the partes have caused this Ameriment to be exenied on
e date]s) ndicated.

FMALIRAX STAFFING, INT, ] KELLY h‘ﬁOLPUS- M.
::‘ k _,J:'
L : )
By Pt By: }}9:;5 2. ”’:{Mvuv}"’ wid.
Titke: __.2 - - -
Date: o . Dates & f’:;.z /ﬂ Fr
B PP =7
--—-a-——"—_,"’.’% LAE Ty
. .. T e
Witness: ___ T ) Witnsss: LA T T

)

SK-0053

Exhibit 14 to Second Amended Complaint (page 2 of 2}



